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ElOConMobll Pmductl'" Comp 
P.O. Box 2180 
HO\Jstoo, Texas 77252·2180 

September 28,2001 

Re: Point Thomson Unit, Exhibits A and B 

Mr. Mark Myers, Director 
Division of 011 and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3510 

Dear Mr. Myers: 

EJf(onMobii 
Production 

The Point Thomson Working Interest Owners submit the attached Exhibits A and B to 
the Point Thomson Unit Agreement. This is submitted to fulfil the requirement of your 
July 31, 2001, letter reo "Pt. Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction Application 
Conditionally Approved". 

Lease ownership fractions shown in the exhibits reflect the contractual alignment of 
interests between ExxonMobil, BP, Chevron and Phillips. Cross assignment 
documentation reflecting this contractual alignment will be submitted to the ADNR for 
your approval in the next few weeks. 

Sincerely, 

W. N. Strawbridge 
Chairman, PTU Owners Committee 

WNStWDM:dcw 
Attachments 

c: PTUWIOs 

PTU Rec _0012697 

PTUEOl 001562 

Exc.000227 
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ADDRESSEE LIST 
POINT THOMSON UNIT - WORKING INTERES'I OWNERS 

(Preferred Mailing Addresses as of 01-01-01) 

Mr. D. J. Dunham/R.l. Skillern Mr. K. R. Hughes Ms. J. Searls 
BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 16475 Dallas Parkway, Suite 440 P. O. Box 4023 
P. O. Box 196612 Addison, Texas 75001 Odessa, TX 79760 
Anchorage, AK 99519-6612 
FAX 907-564-4181 (DJD) FAX 972-669-7873 FAX 915-333-7958 
FAX 907-564-5132 (RLS) 
email: dunhamdj@bp.com 
email: skillerl@bp.com 
Mr. J. L Russell Mr. E. H. Leede Mr. W. G. Stern 
Chaparral Royalty Company 2100 Plaza Tower One Sunllte, Inc. 
P. O. Box 1604 6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle 60 Albert Court 
Midland, TX 79702 Englewood, CO 80111 Prince Consort Road 

London SW7 2BH 
FAX 915-694-9381 FAX 303-290-8211 FAX 8 011 44 207 225 2463 
Mr. D. T. Berlin/C.O. Woolington Leede & Pine Mr. Gary J. Endorf 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 2100 Plaza Tower One Phillips Alaska, Inc. 
P.O. Box 36366 6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle ATO 2032, P. O. Box 100360 
Houston, Texas 77236-6366 .. - Englewood, CO 80111 Anchorage, Alaska 
FAX 281-561-3880 (OTB) ' ... , 99510-0360 
FAX 281-561-3880 (COW) FAX 303-290-8211 FAX 907-265-6838 
email: dtbe@chevron.com email: gjendor@ppco.com 
email: cowoailchevron.com 
Mr. R. Donnelly Mr. M. J. Walker Mr. M. R. Phillips 
P. O. Box 3506 Pacific Ughtlng Gas Development Trans World 011 & Gas Ltd. 
Midland, TX 79702 c/o Sempra Energy Resources 625 4th Ave. SW., Suite 220 
FAX 915-498-8500 101 Ash Street, HQ-2 Calgary, Alberta T2P OK2 

San Diego, CA 92101-3017 CANADA 
FAX 619-696-2094 FAX 403-263-3556 

Mr. W. N. Strawbridge Ms. B. C. Peery, Trustee Mr. Jon L. Glass 
ExxonMobii Production Company P. o. Box 4023 United Oil & Minerals Ltd. 
P. O. Box 2180 Odessa, TX 79760 Partnership 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 1001 Westbank Drive 
FAX 713-656-9632 (JAJ) FAX 915-333-7958 Austin, Texas 78746 
FAX 713-656-0200 (JRG) Land Fax-512-328-8188 
email: wiIllam.n. strawbridgeCexxonmobH.com Adm. Fax-512-328-8189 
email: iohn.r.gallogly(lijexxonmobiLcom email: jglass@Uorninc.com 
Mr. Gary E. Carlson! Mr. W. McCrocklin ATOFINA Petrochemicals, Inc. 
Mr. Kenneth Griffin Devon Energy Prod, Co., L.P. 800 Gessner, #700 
Forest Oil Corporation P. O. Box 4616 Hou&on, Texas 77024 
310 "K" Street, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77210-4616 Attn: Mr. John Davis 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
FAX 907~258-8601 FAX 713-286-5737 FAX 713-647-3662 
email: gecarlson@forestoil.com 

kwgriffin@forestoil.com 
Mr. Bill McLaughlin Mr. R. Searls, Jr. Murphy E & P Co. 
SNG Production Company P. O. Box 4023 550 W. Lake Park Blvd. 
Samson Plaza Odessa, TX 79760 Suite 1000 
Two West Second Street Houston, Texas 77079 
Tulsa, OK 74103-3103 FAX 915-333-7958 Attn: Mr. William R. Gage, Jr. 
FAX 918-591-1726 FAX 281-249-1041 

HIPTU·Preftrred Mail· Working ~lIet"'I.d<x: 10102101 
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Exhibit A 

Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

__ 9· ·..... ?t. Thomson Unit Area 

?t. Thomson (Pre-Expansion) Area 

Work Commitment Area A 

Expansion Areas 

Revised 08129101 

CD Denotes Tract Numbers as listed on Exhibit "B" .1iIiI_.~ 
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ExhlbitB AoIg .... 1. 2001 

Point Thomson Unit Agreement 
_ Augodt 211, 2001 

Tract ADL I.essH(s) OVeniding Royally Ownership Wor1Ua2 Interest OWnusble 
No. Oucrlption Ac.-es No. Base Royalty %/)IPS % otRecord OWner PMCellt own., P_nt DHcripClon 

TlQN-R24E, UP". 2,523.00 .7557 12WNone e.xonldcl>l None ElCrDnM~ 2a,~ All 
S<!ca. 29, JO, 31. and 32 Wobi IoIobiI 4.370l:000% AI 

BP BP 32,3:l6W)O~ AI 
Chevron CheIIon 25,~ AI 
PhIlipS AI PhlIp$AI 5.ooo::o:lO% AI 

Tl~23E. UPI,! 2,560.00 47558 12M'lone ExxonloIoOi None ExxonMobII 28..llO5OO)()% AI 
Sees, 25, 26, 35. and 36 Mobil Wobil 8,37<XXXJO% AI 

BP BP 32.326XXlO'J1. AI 
Chevron ChoMon 25.399WlO~ A. 
PhillIpS AI ~AI !>.ooo::o:lO% Aq 

3 T1ON·R7.JE. UPM 2.560.00 47559 12~ ExxonMobii None ElCrDnMobil 28.905!XXlO% M 
Sees. 27, 28, 33.2100 34 Mobil MobIl 8,J7<XXXJO% AI 

8P 8P J2 .326()(X1()% All 
ClUMon ChoMon 25,J99OO)()% "'4 
Pl\illips AI Ph11J1p6 AI !>,~ AI 

r 10N·R7.lE, UPM 640,00 47!16O 12Y.INone E)o(onMabl Subjad 10 Stmasl<o Farm Ex:xonMobiI 2O,2~'110 All 
Sec 32 IJoI><I Out provl5ioos and Mobil 58753315% All 

8P ~ Aos.gnmem BP 22,6912745% AI 
Chevron oIlIIIeI1ISIlo ExxonMobil. III aI CIlIMQI1 17.8288585% AI 

PhiIItpa AI Phillips AI 3,5097560% AQ 

Leece Lee<Ie 10 05175600% AI 

PaciCo: Pack 5,000Q.Xl0'I(, All 
Donnelly G. DoIlneIIy. G 0.5048780% AI 
Hughes fiughe6 36OQOOO(l% AI 

Chap;>rral Chaparral 2.2719500'10 All 

L_andl'fle Leede and P!M 2.0195150% All 

Sew, Jr SeafIII,Jr 1,IJ5l175O% AI 
Peery Peery 1. lJ5l1750'.4 AI 
HoIbIook HoItxook 0,7573180'110 AI 
O'Neill O'NeIll O,~760'110 AI 
DomeIIy, RR OomelIy, R.R O,~780% AI 
McCoMeI /oIcConnad 1.51<46350% AU 
OomeMy,R 00tmaIIy. R 0.7573180% All 

5 T10N·R22E UPM 2,560,00 47561 12WNone Exi<onMobii None ExxonMobi 28,005000()% All 
Seas, 25, 26, 35, aOO 36 Mobil Mobil a,37001:Xl0% AI 

8P 8P 32,326C)OO(We AI 
Che1fltlR 0l0M0n 25,3IlQO()(X)% AI 
Phillips AI I'hiIIi&>aAl 5. 0000IXXl'ro All 

5 T1Ot.j.fU2E, UPM 2.560,00 47562 12WNone Eloconlllobil RObert Meek 0,50000% ElotDnMobl 23. 4221 n "" AI 
Sole .. 27, 28, 33. and 34 MobIl sablne Royalty 0.08313% MobIl 6.7823430% All 

8P MBMn O. M!Wlgus 0.01T71% 8P 26.t~n% AI 
m aw.ton Janet 0. FacIcler Q02nl% OWMon 20.5612103% AM 
>< Phillips AI NadoIne PatIijohn O,02nt% ~AI 4.051578911. All 
P PennzenI:fV)' Donnell O. WeJ1s 0.00354% P-ennteoergy 10. 0<Xn:I00% All 

0 Fcrest HtItop Commul\ity Chun;h 0.00236% Forest 52473820% All 
0 TranaWOIld Peter J. Family 0.00236% TraneWOIld 1.~1% All 
0 

PTU Rec U'Ite<IO&M UtIJe SIItsra ot lila Poor 0.00238% l.tiIe<I O&U 1. 3.21»431'" All 
II.) _0012700 SNG SNG 0.5315nl'Xo AI w 
0 5wlIi\a SunIU 0.5315nJ", All 

PTUEOl 001565 
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ExhibitS August 1.2001 

PointThomson Unit Agreement 
Revbecl August 21. 2001 

Tract ADL Lassae(sl OVerriding Royally Own..-shlp Working Inttrra:st OwIIltSIlIp 
No. Description Ao;ru No. au. Royoolt)l %rnPS % 01 Record owner P<ttcant OW ... , P.tcent Oncrlpdon 

T1ON-R21E. 1$>1.4 2.523.00 41563 12WNooe ElooonMobii Noroe Ex>a>nMoIlII 21100500CXl% At 
SQca. 29. 30.. 31. and 32 Mobil Mobi 8.37000CX1% All 

BP BP 32.32EiOO()()<J, .... 
0l1MOn o-on 25.39!lOOCXI% At 
RliUips AI Philips AI 5.000'J(X))% AI 

8 T1QN.R21E. UPM 2,560.00 47564 12Y.INana Exloonlolobi None EloronMobii 28.905CIOCIJ% AI 
Sees. 25. 26. 35. and 36 Mobil Mobil 8.3700000'4 .... 

BP BP 323260000% All 
CI1evmn o-r<l'1 25.3990000% AI 
PhiUIpsAI ~AI 5.0000000'M0 AI 

9 ConVIcted"'" oi PTU 

'0 19N-R22E. UP'" 2,533 00 .'556 12~ ExxonMobil None EXlconMobil 28 905()00()% AM 

Sees 5. 6. 7. a/ld 8 Mobil 1.10l>Il 8.3100000'4 AJI 
BP BP 3] 326OOO1l"A. AQ 

Cbavron Chevron 253990000% AU 

PtwIIop$ AI Pt\IIItpo;AI ~00Ci0()Q0'% All 

11 T9N·R21E. UPM 1.500 00 (7'£,1 '2~ ExxonMoboI Robert Meei< O.5COOO'" EnonMoai 23 ~22177.% AU 

Sees 3. 4. 9 ano 10 MobJI Sabone Royalty 0.0ll313% Mobil Ii 7823430% All 
BP MaMlI O. Mangus Ooonl% BP 26.1942617% AU 

C1'tevIon Janet 0 Fadder 002nl% Chevron 205812103% AU 

PhilIps AI Nedane Petttohn O.oonl% PhiIops AI 40:>15189% All 
Perwenergy Donnell 0 We/l$ 0.00354% Pennzenetgy 10. ()()(lOO()O% All 
FOfeSt Hlltop Community Olurch 0.00236% FOfO$! 52473820% AN 
T<ansWOI1d Peter J Fam>lly 000236% TransWOIId 1.32!1~31'" All 
UnitedO&M \.tile S~ oIlhe Poor o 00236'l0 UI\I\eCO&M 1.3289431% All 
SNC; SNG 05315773% All 
s..nut. SUIljecI to Simasl<o Farm SunIite 0.5315773% AU 

ru AQreement ~ 
lor ~ to Exxonlolotlll. et BI. 

12 T9N-R22E UP", 2,560.00 47S66 12~ ExxonMobii ASRC-Secs1 aIlCI2 0.50000% ExxonMobiI 28.9050000% AI 
Sec$. 1. 2. 11. and 12 Mobil ASRC - SeQ II iIld 12 0.25DOCl% Mobil 8.31oooo:l% Ai 

BP 8P 3232~ All 
Ole'¥ton CI16vroo 25.3000000% AI 
Phillips AI PhiIipa AI S.OOO'J(X))% .... 

13 TSN-R23E, UPM 2,533.00 47569 12~ ex...,Mobi ASRC - Sees 5. 6 and 8 0.25000% ExxonIoloOil 28.905OOlO% AU 
Sacs 5.6. 7. and B Mobil ASRC - Sec. 7 0.08333% Motlil 8.37()(X(X)% All 

BP ElP 3232601XlO'4 All 
ChoMon C!wvn>n 25.~ AM 

m Phillips At PI1iiIps AI 5.()()()(]()()(), A" 
>< 14 T9N·R23E. UPM 2.56(100 47570 12Wt1one ExxonMob/i ASRC 0.25OOCl% ExxonMobiI 28.905000:)% All 
~ &ea. 3. 4. 9. and 10 Mobil Mobil 8371XXXlO% .... 
0 BP BP 3232SXXXl% All 
0 Chenoo QuMoo 25.399O!XXl% All 0 
N ~AI PhiIipoI AI 5.CWOOOO% All 
W ... 

PTU Rec_OO12701 
2 PTUEOl 001566 -



.-------~--

\....J U ' ' "-./ 

Exhibit B """lISt 1, 21101 

Point Thomson Unit Agreement 
IWtIsed ~ 2II,2!I01 

Tr.lct ADL. L_(s) Ov.mdlnll Royalty OWnership Wcd:lng ~ awnetslllp 
No. Oascl1pUon Aetas No. Bau Royalty %I)IP$ % cfRecord Owner Percant Own.,.. l'etunt Otser1pt/on 

15 T9N.R23E. UPM 2.560.00 47571 12WNona E=nMotiI ASRC 0.50000% Ex<ooMoQl 2a. 905(IOO()r. AlA 
Sees. 1, 2, II, and 12 Mobil Mobil a.370C1Cl00% AlA 

BP BP 32. 32fi01XX)% AlA 
Ch<Mon 0lIM0II 25,3000000% .AM 
Philips AI Pt!iUipt AI 5~ All 

16 T9N-R2~E. UPM 2,533.00 47~2 12WNoruo Elo<nnMaboI ASRC • Sees 5. and 8 D-2(Xl)O% ExwnMcbi 289050000% AlA 
Seca 5.6.7. and 8 t.IobiI ASRC • Seca.. 6 and 7 G.5OOlO% t.\oW 8.37txXlOO% All 

8P BP 3232eOQOO% All 

Cl\eVroo Cho:-o«on 253Q90000"- All 

PhIllips AI l'Il»IipS AI S. 00Cl0JC00% All 

17 Tl0N-R23E UPM 640.00 50983 12WNona E:>oox>nldobll SubJea ID. 1/3 ntI prollls Ir\Uns( "" l.«dc; ExiconIAobil 28 905OOJO'JC. AlA 
Sec. 29 Mobil L=le MId I'Irtt; PII11i.,s; 00IwIIy; ~ Mobil 8.37CXXJ(l(l% A. 

BP Se.lri, )r.; Peery; HuIbos; POdIIc; Se.ri, BP 32 326CXlO()% A~ 

OIevron Ie ....... EuonHobII; McbII; 81'; Chevron O>r.Iroo 15)990000% All 
PNiIIps AI ~psA1 5.~ All 

18 T lON·R23E. UPM 1.24300 511;67 12YJNon~ E»ooMobil ASRC 008333% E:ooMlobiI 28 9Cl5OOOIl'r. AI 
Sees. 30 ana J 1 MoblI Pr>iolips, Leeda: Laede 625000% McbtI 83700000'" AlA 

BP and PIne; Donnelly, ~ BP 32 326CXlO()% AM 

a-ron Chaparral Searl$. Jr , CIl~on 2:' 3990000"4 All 

?tIUtPS AI Peery, PaaUc, Searls, .-,,,,, PhiIIIj)$ AI :'.0000000% AI 
EnonUobi. Mobil. BP. o-Jon 

19 T9tJ·R23E, UPM 2,:I4~.OO 28380 12WNone EnonMobil None Exxoot.AobiI 28.905OOJO% Sec. 17.1e ar>CI20 
Sees. 17. 18. 19. and 20 Mobil 28 9023-<07 % Sec 19 

BP Mobil 6.37000Xl"4 Sec. 11.16 Ind 20 
CNMon 8.3692300% Sec. 19 
f'hIIIIIlsAI BP 32 326OOOO'J. Sec 17 18 aod 20 
Woodbone 32. 3230260% Sec. 19 

CI\eIIro<I 25.399(0))14 Sec. 17.18 and 20 
25.3966633% Sec. 19 

PIIilIJI>6AI 5.0000000% Sec 17,18 1IflCI20 
4.~'" Sec. 1~ 

Woodbil1e D-ClOO2OOO'1. Sec. 111 

10 T9N-R2JE. UPM 2,560,00 28381 12'h1Nom1 Eloo:>nMotMI NQroe ExxonMobi 28.9050000% All 
Sees. 15,16,21. aod 22 IIc1l11 Nobj 8.J1000Xl"4 AlA 

BP BP 32.326OOOO'1t All 
Cbevron ChellJon 2:i~ All 
f'IlIIIIpaAl PhiI1ip5 AI 5.ClOClOIXXl% All 

21 T9N-R23E. UP", 2.560.00 28382 12~ E>ocooMobI None ExxonMobII 28.9OSOOJO<A All 
Sees. 13, 14, 23 and 24 McbiI Mobil 8.31001Xl0'l!0 All m BP BP 32.32SlIJClO% All 

>< OIev!on CIItMoo ~ All 
~ I'hiIiI* AI PhilllpaAl 5.0000000% AlA 

0 
2.2 T9N-R2JE. UPM 2,560.00 :za3II3 0 12WNonoo ExxonMobiI None Em>nMobll .e.QOOOOOO'" AlA 

0 Sees. 25, 26, l3, and 36 Mobt Mobil 8.3700000% '" N 8P BP 32326aXlO% All 
(,,) ChIMon C\IC'I!tIII 25. 399OOOQ% AI 
N f'tlIIIps AI PIliIIipa AI ~.CJO()(J(XXJ% All 

PTU Rec_OO12702 3 l?TUEOl 00'1567 -
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ExhibitB 
Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

RoovIsed August 21. 2001 

ADL 
Description Acres No. Base Roy;oll)' %IMPS % 

T9tl-R23E, UPIJ 1.760.00 28364 12~ 
Sec. 27. 
Sec. 2a NI2 and SEJ4. 
Sec. ~ 

T9N·R23E. UPM 6~OO 28385 12X1None 
Sec 29: NI2 
Sf)C. 31l Nl2 

TlONH24E UPM 47556 12~one 

Sees. 27 28. 33. and 34 

T9N·R?4E UPM 2.544 CO 47573 12WNono 
~ 17. ~8 19. and 20 

T ION-Rne. ?3N VPM 5.64868 312862 Sliding Scale 2O-S5INare 
TRACTO().110 (SF. I 10): A PORTION Of BLoas 753 AND 797/oS 
SHOWN ON THE "LEASING AND NOMIl-IA T10N HAP" fOR THE 
FEDERAI.ISTATE BEAUFORT SEA Oil AND GAS LEASE SAlE. DATED 
IIJOI79. MORt PARTICULARLY DESQIB£D AS fOllOWS, THOSE LANDS 
tOCA TED IN THE S 112 OF BLOC!( 153. BEING A PORTION OF BLOCI( 153 
ON THE AfORESAID LEASING Awn ~t1INATION HAP, CONTAINING 
1152.00HECTAR£S. AIoID mOSE LANOS LYING ~ItTHERL Y Of lllE SOUTH 
80UNDARY OF SECTIONS Zl AND 24. TION, R22E; U.M~ M., AND LYING 
NOUHERl Y Of THE SOUTH BOUNDARY Of SlCfIONS 1'1 ANO 20, TlON, 
Il23E; U.M., AK., IN BLOCK 7'11 (BEING THE NOI.THERLY PORTlO~() usru> 
AS Sf ATE AREA OW THE ·SUPPLEM£NTAl. OFflOAl. O.C.S. 81.00. 
DIAGRAM' APPROVED 101W'1, CONTAINING Illl.95 HECTARES. 

El<xo<\Mobo/ I-bne 
Mobil 
BP 
Olevron 
PhiIbpa .... 1 
Woodbine 

BP 
Chevron 
PrnIlp$ AI 

EnonMobii 
Mobil 
BP 
ChlMon 
Phillips AI 

4 

Au,ust 1. 2001 

WOI1dnR lnWut OWnef5hlp 
Owner Pw«nt OHc:ri!'lion 

~ 28.9023407% M 
MoW 8.~ ". 
BP 32.3~60"4 -'l 
ChoMt>I> 25.3Il66633'4 -'l 

~AI 4.~ AI 
Woodbine 0.0002000% -'l 

E:o:onMObi! 28.9OZ3<\07'l1o All 
MobIl 8.~23OO'l1o AM 
BP 32.3230260% ..... 
en_on 25.3966633% All 

PIloIIopsAI 4.!I9954Q()% All 

Woodbin<o o.~ ..... 

Exl<of\Mobil 28.9Q5OOOJ% AM 
"10l>Il 8.3700000% A~ 

BP l2 326OlOC1% AI 

Clle-.ron 2& 399OOCID% -'l 

""""""AI 5. ()(.)()(J(X)O% -'l 

E>xooMobii 28 Ii05OOt)()% ... -
Mabol 8l71XDlO"4 AU 

BP :I1.326OllOO% All 

~on 253990000% AI 

PI\illip$A.' 5 <XlOCOJO'aI. AI 

Ex>ronMolxI 28.9050000% All 

t.4obi 8.3/00000" All 
BP 32.32tiOOXrJ(, All 
a.eYlOO 25.399OOCO'lIo All 
PhiIIIp& A.I 5JXlOOOOO% AI 

PTU Rec_0012703 
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ExhibitS August 1. Z001 

Point Thomson Unit Agreement 
I'IaIIIad Aag1lSl2:l. 21101 

Tract AD&.. LassH(s} Ovarrldlng Royalty Ownership WOII<inlllnt.fut OWnenhip 

No. Dasulpllon Acru No. Bas. Royalty %/NPS "4 ofRacord OWn.r Perc_ Own. PeR:ent Description 

28 Illl!:l:B2~~E !.!E!J! 4,935.47 312tl66 WS2.352 EXIIon/doilil Hone E>o<onWobII 28.~ All 

TJACT OI).l Ii (If'114): A POItTlONOf BlOCXS mAND 800 AS Mob! "'obi 8.310XXXJ44 All 
SHOWN ONTHE "LEASING AND NOMINATION """" FOIt THE 6P BP 32. :326IlOOO'J. AI 
fEDERAlIST An; BEAUfOlT SEA OIL AND GAS lEASE SAlE, DATED CIMNron ChtMon 2!5. 3ll00000'4 AI 
1130179, MORE PARTIOJlAltl Y DESClI6£O AS FOlLOWS: THOSE lANDS PhiIIp&AI PIOIjpsAi ~CU0000"4 All 
L YINe NORTHERLY Of THE SOUTH BOUNDAlY Of SECTIONS n AND 24. 
T ION, WE; U.H., M.. AND LYING NOItTHULY Of THE SO\lTM 
BOUNDARY OF SEcnol-IS 19 AND .20, flON, U4E; U.M., Ar... IN BlOCF; 
799 (BEING WE NORTHERlY POa.TION)USTII>AS STATE A1EA OHTHE 
'SUPPUHENTAl OffICIAl. 0.C.5. 8I.OCI DIAGR»oI" APPlOVtD 101./70. 
CONTAINING loa I. I I HLCTA.I<ES, "NO TI1Qn WiP~ L ill10 lfJlTHtllY 
Ot TI-lt SOUTH BOUNDARY Of SECTIOHS ZO, 21, AND U, TlOH, 1U1Ej 
U.M., AI., AND l YIWC W£ST£Rl Y OF IoU. OEGRUS 00'00' WEST 
LONGITUDE IN SLOac BOO LISTED AS STAnAlt£A ON THE 
'SUPPLEMENTAl OFFICIAL O.C.S. BlOCK DlACRAM" APPItOVED 
10/1179.CONTAlNING 916.21 HECTARES. 

29 Tl0N-R24E. UPM 197000 343109 12W-40 ExxooMabii None EnonMob~ 28 9Q5OOO()'Ir, All 
Sec 22 St2 ~y lying easterly MobIl MOOII 8.370Cl000l1. AI 
01 146'0000'~! IonQilU<le SP 6P 32.326WJO% Ali 
Sec :13 SI2 o-ron ChoMon ~3!l9OOOO% Ali 
sec 24. Sf2 PriIIIPS Al PIlIIIIps AI 5.0000J00"- AI 
Sees. 25 and 26 

3iJ 110N·R)4(. UPM 1.920.00 ;)43110 12W40 e:.xm~i<lott None E=oMobil 28.905OO:X>'4 All 
Sees 35 ar>d 36 Mobil Mobil 8 370CXlXl'A AI 
T9N-R24E. UPM BP 6P 32.3261XlJ()% Al 

Sec 2 Qlevroo er-.on 25.~ All 

P/llIIiJ)SAI ~AI 5.00IlCI00l'4 AI 

31 T9N-R24E UPM 2,400.00 343111 12:114Q Elo<onMobII ASRC 0.50000'4 Elo<ooMob<! 2a~ All 
SeC$ 3, 4. and 9 MOOII Mob~ a370000C1'J(, AI 
Sac. 10; NI2 and SW/4 BP 6P 32.326ClOOO'.1o AI 

Chevron Chewon 25.~ All 
Phillips AI ~AI S. OOOOOOO"Io All 

J:2 TSN-R2"E. UPM 3 ~46.oo 343112 12W40 E=ololobll None Eloo:lnMobiI 26 9050000"- All 
All .• .eluding J#NR. of Mobil Mobil a 3700000'\(, AI 
Sees. 15.16.21.28,29,30 Ef' BP l2.32tlO1XlO% AI 
31. and 32 Chowron a..ron 2:i.~ Ali 

PlilipsAI ~AI 5.000CXl00'lI All 

33 TlON-R22E. UPM 5.693.29 377015 20.01 Ho/1@ E=nMobii Nona Enoololobil 28.lI05OOOO'4 AI 
TRACT 6.-015 IS A POltfION OF OCS BlOCKS 75 I AND 752 AS SHOWN ON Mobt MObil 8. 3701Xl00"- All 
THE "UASINGAND NOMINATION MAP" FOR. WE fEDERAlISTATE BP 6P 32.~ All 
IlEAUfORTSEA Oil AND c..o.s LEASE WE. DATED IIJ0/79,AND HOltE CheYwn Chevron 25.39llOOOCI% All 

m PAltTlCUlARl Y DESRI8ED AS FOlLOWS:TRACT 65-0 15 ENCOMPASSES ALL f'flIip5A1 ~Al 5.000a000'" All 

>< THOSE LANDS IN THE N 112 OF 8l0CF;75 I, OCS OffJOAL PROTRACTION 

~ DIAGRAM NI! 6-4 APPROVED 112917., CONTAINING IIU.OO HECTAlt£S, 

0 
ANO WOS£ LANDS IN THE N 112 Of BWCIC 752, OCS OfflClAl. 

0 PROTRACTION DIAGltAH Nl6-4 AP'ROVED i129/75, COKTAINING 
0 I 15.2..00 HfCT AItES. THIS TJACT CONTAINS 569J.29 ACUS HOltE OR LESS 
N (2l~.OO HE<:nES MOltE Olt lESS). 

pTUEO~_ 001569 w 
;a:.. PTU Rec_OO12704 

5 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ 1;; ........ 1 

~ iiiiiiii iiiiiiI IIIC MiiMi Iiiiiiii iiiiiiii iiiiiii 
r-~ 

""--"" -- ~ 
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Exhibit B 
Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

Tr"c;t AD!.. 
No. Oe$crlplJon Acres No. Base Royalty '1oJNP'S % 

34 A J1QNf!~lE UPM 2.863.89 
Sees. 12. EI2Ef2: 13. El2E12. 
anQ 24. EI2E12 
TION-Rj/2E. UPM 
Sec.- 7: 8, wtZWl2; 17. WfNWr2; 
18; 19; 20. WIZWf2 

34 B T10N·R21E. UPM 2.865.89 
Sec5. 11. EI2. EflWI2, 
12. Wf2. Wf2 EI2; 13, Wilo Wf2Ef2, 
14. En. EfN>lf2; 23, En Ei2Wf2. 
ana 24. wn, Wf2Efl 

377016 A 20.0 I None 

377016 B 16.6667 I None 

J5 TI9N·RnE: VPIA 5.69618 377017 2D.0/None 

T. ION, R. 22£., UMlA T MERIDIAN, AlASKA TRACT 6S-o 171S A PORTION 
OF oes BLOCKS 752 AND 796 AS SHOWN ON TH£ "UASING ANI) 
NOMINATION HAP' fOR THE fEOERALlSJA IE 8EAUfORT $fA OIL AND 
GA5l£.ASE SALE. DATLO IIJOn9.AND MOREPAlTICULARLYDESCRI8£O AS 
fOllOWS, TRACf 65·017 ENCOMPASSES All THOSE LANI)S IN THE S liZ OF 
BLOCK 752, oes orfiClAl PROTRACTION DIAGRAM NR 6-4 APPROVED 
4/29175. CONTAINING I 152 HECTAllS, AND THOSE LAJoI)S LYING 
NORTHERl Y Of THE SOUTH 80U NDAR Y OF SECTIONS 20, 21, 22 AND 2J, 
T. ION., R. 22E.. UMIAT MHlOlAN. AlA5KAIN BLOCK 796 (BEING TllE 
NORTHERLY PORTION} lISTED AS STATE AREA ON THE ·SUI'flEHENTAL 
OffiCIAL oes &LOCK DIAGRAM" APPROVED I0/4n9. CONTAINING 
1151.17 HECTARES. THIS TRACT CONTAINS 5696.11 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
(2105.17 HECTARES MORt OR lESS). 

POtt.ons at Slate Lands 
"'1thin Beau/crt Sea 

Area""oe Lease 
Sale 2000. Tract 78 

Also Descnbe<l As 
TlON R25E, UPM 
sec. 30: Wf2. 
Sec 31, 

Sec. 32·Wt2 
T9N R25E. UPM 
AI. excluding ANWR, of 
Sec$. 5: Wf2 and 6 

1.600.00 • 389716 16 66611 None 

~ Allilust a.lII01 

lAsSM(.) 

oIRacord 

e=nMobi 
MObil 
Bf' 
ChlMon 
Ph6p5AJ 

8000nMotii 
MobI 
BP 
CM-.lfon 
P~.AI 

ExlIont.lobli 
Mobil 
BP 
Cll<Mon 
PMhIlSAI 

EloronMobli 
Mobil 

BP 
cr.e.t0l1 
PhiIlp5 AI 

6 

Nona 

None 

~ 

OverridIng Roya/1¥ Ownership 

Owner I'HC1It1t 

AujJust 1. 2001 

Wol11Jng Intanlct OWntl1ihlp 

ow ..... I'lItCant Description 

E.>o1onMobII 28.9050000% AI 
Mobil 8.3700000'1rt AI 
BP 32.32 6OIlIlD'!I. AI 
OieYron 25.3OOOIlOO'lI. All 
PhIllIps AI 5..0000XXl"1t All 

E;1ocooMObiI 28.9050000'4 All 

&.IobiJ 8.37000C0% All 

BP J2.32~ All 
ChO"lon 25 3l19OOO)')'. .AM 
PI"ooIIop5AI !i 000J000')r. All 

EJcxcnMObii 28.9050000% All 

Mol» 8.3700000'10 All 
BP 32 32f1)(lOO'4 .... 
Ci1evfon 25 3990000'4 AI 
PMI.pr.Al 50000000% All 

ExmoMoOil 28.9050000% A. 

Mobil 8.3700000% All 
BP 32 32(j()OO()% AI 
CI\IM'OII :;>5.399ClOOO% All 
Phillips AJ 5. CXlI:lCXXXl% All 
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ExhibitB 
Point Thomson UnIt Agreement 

Revised August 28, 2001 

O .. crlptlon Acras 
AD!.. 
No. ea,.. Royalty %IMPS % 

T1ON·R23E UPM 5.569.35 317020 20.0 I None 
TlACT 6So020T. 10N~ R. 21E.. UMIAT MElIOtAH, AlASKATlACf 65-02.0 ISA 
PORTION Of OCS BlOO::S 754 A)C) 798 AS SHOWN ON THE "UA51NG ANO 
NOMINATION MAP" Of mE FEDEAAJ..ISTATE aEAUFOlT SEA OIL ANO GAS 
LWE SALE. DATED 1130179, ANO HORE PAll.TICl.I.MI.Y O£SCRlllU) AS 
Fou.OWS, TlACT 65-020 ENCOMPASSES /Ill. ntoSf LANDS IN TNE S 1/2 OF 
aLOCK. 7H oes OFfICIAl. PROTlAOlON DIAGlAH loll. 6-4 APPROVED 
4129179, CONTAINING 1152 HECTAlli, ANO THOSE LAHOSlYING 
NORTHERlY OF THE SOUTH 8OUNOA~YOf SECTIONS 20,21, llANO 23, T, 
ION., R.. 23E., UHIAT HERIDIAN, Id.ASKA IN BlOCX 798 (BEING 1N1lIE 
lJOSt"rJ-.IEJU. v PORTlON)1 LlSTED..AS STATE AREA. ON THE "SUI'f'LEl'-u:NT",-

OfflC1A1. OCS KLOCl OIACUM' )JIPROvm 16.i·4n9. CONTAJNIWG 1109.94 

HKrMf.5. Tlil5 TlAG CONTAINS 558935 AClES MOll OR USS (2261.94 
HECTMlS MORt OR LESS). 

T~r~-~~s; UPM 1.41200 372256 2001 None 

T. 9"1., R. 2iE., UNIA T MERIDIAN, AlASKA SECTION 1. UNSURVEYED, AU. nDE 
AND SUBMERGED LANDS EXClUDING THOSE UPlANDS (ABOVE THE UNE OF MEAN 
HIGH WA TERi WliHDRAWN AND RISERVEO BY PL 960417 AND ALSO EXCLUDING 
THOSE DISPUHD TiDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS WHICH A~E THE suaJECT OF AN 
OWNERSHIP DISPUTE BETWEEN THE STATE Of AWKAANO THl UNITED STATES', 
568 ACRES; SECTION 10, UHSURVEYED. S£1I4, I60ACRES; SECTION 11, 
UNSURVEYED, ALL TIDE AND SU8M£RGlQ LANDS EXa.UOING THOSE UPLANDS 
(ABOVE THE LlHE or MEAN HIGH WATER) WITHDRAWN AND RESERVED BY Pl 96-
467 AND ALSO EXUUDING THOSE DISl'UTEO TIDE A)I[) SUBMUGED LANDS WHICH 
AlE THE SUBJECT Of AN OWNERSHIP DISPUTE &ElWE£W THE STATE Of AlASKA 
AND THE UNITED STATES', 508 ACRES; SECTION 12. UNSUItVEYED, ALl TIDE ANO 
SUBMERGED LANDS EXClUDING THOSE UPlANDS (ABOVE THE LINE Of MEAN HIGH 
WATER) WITHORAWN AND ItESERVED BY PL 96 ..... 7 ANO ALSO EXa.UOING THOSE 
DISPUTED TIDE AND SUBMERGED lANDS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT Of AN 
OWN£RSHlP DISPUTE BETWEEN THE STATE OF AI.ASICA AND THE UNlTEO STATES", 
136 AClUS; SECTION 14, UNSUItVEYEO, ALL TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS 
EXClUDING THOSE UPlANDS (ABOVE THE UNE Of MEAN HIGH WATER) 
WITHDRAWN AND RESERVED BY Pl 96-467 AND ALSO EXUUDING THOSE DISPUTED 
TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS WHICH AR.E THE SUBJECT OF AN OWNERSHIP DISfIITE 
aETWUN THE STATE Of AlASKA ANO THE UNfT£O STATES", 10 AClES; SECTION 
1 S, UNSURVEYED, ALL TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANOS wmtlN THE NE 114 
EXClUDING THOSE UPlANDS (ABOVE THE LINE Of MEAN HIGH WATER) 
W1THDlAWN AND RESERVED IY PL 96 .... 87 AND AlSO EXQUDING THOSE DISPUTED 
TIDE AND SUBM£RGED LANDS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT Of AN OWNERSHIP DISI'UTE 
BE1WEEN THE STATE OF AlAS(AAND THE UNITED STATES-, lO ACRES. THIS TlACT 
CONTAINS 1,412ACRES HORE OR LESS. 

~ ~ ..c 
--"" IJ,;~~ 

........,; 

1.esMe(s) 

otRecord 

Ex.onMooil 
MoI>oI 
BP 
ChtM"on 
PnuhpsAl 

7 

iiiii 

NON 

iiiiiiii 

Aueust 1, 2001 

Wotilln, Interest Ow/W$h/p 

E=nIoIQbiI 28.~ AI - 8.3700000'4 AI 

BP 32.326O)Xl'W. AU 
CltIMOO 25.~ AI 
P~AI ~ 0IJIXXl)()y. All 

E>oconl.tc>bl! :u! 9Q5((X)()% AM 

o.4otN1 8:.171XXXD% All 

BP 32 321501XXJ% All 

Chevton 25. :3li9OOOO'4 All 

PhoIopa AI :;0000000,," AI 

iii\iI 
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Exhibit B 
Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

Raw-t Allgust 2t, 2OG1 

T~ct 

/io. 

39 

DescrIption A&fes 

AD\. 
No. Base Royally %/NPS % 

11 Qti-R;QE. Ufl>! 1.162.08 388425 20.0 I Nona 
TRACT 86~2ST. 10 N.,Il22 E., UMIAT M1RIDII\N.AlASKA SECTION I, 
PROTRACTED, AU. TIPE AND SU8MEkGED ...... NDS, 610 ACItfS; SECTION 2. 
~OTlACT£O, AU. TIOE AND SU8M£R.GEJ) LANDS, £XO.UD1l4G THAT POU\ON 
OF STATE Oil AND GASLWES AOL l77015 All) 31.2862 WITHIH TH\S 
SECTION, -48".59 ACRES; SECTION II, PROT1tACTEt>, AU TlDtAND SUBMERGED 
LANDS, UQUDIHC THATPOiTION OF STAnou.AND CAS lWfSADl . 
377015,377011 AND 312862 WITHIN THIS SECTION, 14.06ACkES; SECTION 12, 
PROTRACTED, ALL 110E AND SUIlMEll.GfD ...... NDS, £laUDING THAT POlTION 
Of STATE OIL AND GAS LEASE ADL 312862 WITHIN THIS SECTION, 23.43 
AOES, THIS iMCT CONTAINS 1,162.08 AOES, MOl! OHESS. 

40 TNN·Rus UP/,! 821 74 3<18426 20.0 I Nona 

TRACT 86-026 T. ION, R. 2J E, UMIAT MERIOIAH, AlASI:A SECTION 5, 
PROTRACTED, ALL TIO£ AND SUBMERGED LANDS, EXaUOING THAT PORTION 
OF STATE OIL AND GAS LEASE AOL 377018 wmllN THIS SECTION, 17S.72 
ACRES; SECTION 6, PROTRACTED, AU TIDE AND SUBMERGEO LANOS, 609.00 
ACRES; SECTION 7, PROTRACTED, AlL TDE AND SUBMUlGED LANDS, 
EXCLUDING THAT PORTION or STAn Oil ANO GAS LEASE AOL J I Z86Z 
WITHIN THIS SECTION. 28. I Z ACll.ES; SECTION 8, PROTRACTED, AU TIDE AND 
SUBMERGED LANDS, EXCLUDING THAT PaUION OF STA IE OIL AND GAS 
lWES ADL 377018. 117020 AND 3 12862 WITHIN THIS SECTION, 8.90 ACRES. 
THIS TRACT CONTAINS 821.74 ACRES, MORE OR LESs. 

41 TlQN·Rl1E VPM 4.72905 377013 166661 I None 
TRACT 65'()IJT. ION., R. 21£., UMII\1 MERIDIAN, AlASKATRACT 6S~IlISA 
PORTION Of OCS BLoas 794 AND 8lB AS SHOWN ON THE "LEASING AND 
NOMINATION HAP' fOR THE fEDEiAUSTATE IlEAUfORTSEA OLAND GAS 
LEASE SALE, DATED 1130179. AND MORE PARTICULAalY DESCRIBED AS 
FOllOWS, TRACT 65-0 Il ENCOMPASSES All THOSE LANDS LYING NORTHERlY 
OF THE NORTH SOUND .... RY OF SECTION 26, T. ION., It. 2 IE., UMII\T MERIOII\N, 
AlASKA, (BEING 10 ENTICAI. WITH THE EAST·WEST UNE INTERSECTIl'IG THE EAST 
BOUNDARY or BlOCK 791 .... NO PRO)ECflNG WEST TO AN ANGlE POINT AS 
SHOWN ON BLOCK 794). AND lYING WESTERlY OF THE WEST BOUNDARY Of 
SECTIONS 26 AND 15, T. 10N~ Jl21E., UMIAT MEIUIlII\N, AlASKA (BEJNG 
IDENTICAl. WITH THE NORTH-SOlffil LINE INTlliECTlNG TH£ SOUTH 
BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 794 AND PROJECTING NORTHERl YTO THE ABOVE 
MENTIONED ANGLE POINT AS SHOWN O}.l BLOO: 79-4)lOCATEO IN TH£ S 112, 
S II2N 112 OF BLOCK 791 EXaUOING 9.63 HECTAllS OF THAT PORTION Of u.s 
SURVEY 4307 THAT LIES WITHIN BlOCK 7901, BEING A PORTION OF THE STAn 
AREA ON THE "SUPPLEMENTAl OFflCW. BlOC!( DIAGRAM" APPROVED IO/of/79, 
CONTAINING 1641.03 HECfAkES, A>W THOSE LANDSL YING WESTERlY Of THE 
WEST BOUNDARY Of SECTION 35, T. 10N.,R. 2 IE., UMIATMEU>II\N,AlASKA 
(BEING IDENTICAl. WITH LINE 2·3 AS SHOWN ON 8L<XX UI) AND LYING 
NOR:fHERl Y Of THE SOUTH 1I0UNDARY OFSECTIONS 32, 33 AND 34, T. ION., Jl 
21 E., UMIAT MERIOII\N, AlASKA (BEING IDE>mCAI. WITH UNE 1-2 AS SHOWN 
ON IlOCK 838) EXCLUDING 117.76 HECTAB.£S OFTlIAT PORTION Of u.s. 
SURVEY 4307 THAT LIES WITHIN BLOO: 838, BEING A PORTION OF THE STATE 
AREA ON THE °Sl.lPPlEMENTAl OFFICIAl. OCS lLoa DIACllAH" 
...,PROVED 12J9n9, CONTAINING 272. 76 HECTAllS; THIS TMCT CONTAINS 
4729.05 ACRES MORE OR LESS (1913. 79HECTAAES MOR£ OR LESS). 

Lessee(s) 

ofReeord 

Ex><onMcbII 
MoI>d 
8P 
CbcMon 
PhoII>ps AI 

8 

Ovenidlng Ro)l1llty OWMrsIIlp 

OwMr Percent 

NoM 

&=nMobiI 28.~ All 

MobIl a.3700l00% AI 
BP 32.3260000% All 
CtIMt>n 25.39WJ1X1'4 AU 

PNIIps AI 5.0000000'f0 All 

ExwnMObli 28.905OOOC% AI 
Mobil 8. 37 oo:xlO'J(. AI 
BP 32.3260000% AI 
CI><NnxI 2!i.39900Xr4 AI 

~AI 5 ()(l(X)(U)'J. "q 

E>l<onMoboi 19.51OB75O'J. All 

MoIloI 5 &497500% .... 
SP 21.8200500'4 All 
Ctwvtor> 17 1«3250% All 

PI\iIIIpS "'1 33750000% All 

P""oFina 20 0(l0(l00)% All 
t.Iurphy 12. 5OOOOXI% All 
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Exhibit B 
Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

RevIsed August 211, 21101 

ADL 
No. 

lAssM(s) Ovantdlnll Royalty Ownership 
Description "'ern 

T9N R22E. UPM 1.281100 
Sees. 13 and 14 

1814 R24!;. UPM 1 062 00 

All. ~ing ANNR ot Sac 3. and 
s.c 4. 

A*. excluding ANV'IR. of Sec 9. ana 
Sec 10. 

a ... lI.oyalty %lHP6 % 

382101 12.5/ None 

375064 16.$667/_ 

IlQ[j·R2IE UPM 5.69329 3n012 1666671 None 

TRAer 65.0 I 2T. ION., R. 2 IE., UMIAT MERIDIAN, AJ.A5J(A TRACT 65-o1215A 
PORTION Of oes BLOCKS 750 AND 79-4 AS SHOWN ON THE "lEASING ANI> 
NOMINATION HAp· FOR THE fEDEIV>.I.ISTATE BEAUFORT SEA allAN!) GAS 
LEASE SALE, DATED 1/30179, AWD MORE PAkTlCUl.AItl.Y DESCRJBED AS 
fOLLOWS, TRACT 65.0 12 ENCOMPASSES AU THOSE LAWDS IN THE 
S 1/2,S II2N 1/2 Of BLOCK lSO, OCS OffICIAl. PROTRACTION DIAGRAMHR 6·4 
APPROVeD 4/29175, CONTAINING 1728 HECTARES, AND THOSE LANDS IN THE 
N 112N II. OF 1!t.0CI( 794, BEING A PORTION Of THE STATE AREA ON THE 
·SUPPLEMENTAL OffICIAl OCS 8J.ClCK O .... CkAM" AmOVID 10/4/79, 
CONTAINING 576 HECTARES. THIS TRACT CONTAINS 5693.2.9 ACRES MORE OR 
lESS (2l04HECTARES MORE OR LESS). 

116.724.91 

ofR ..... rd 

ElocooMobd 
Mobil 
BP 
Chevn:ln 
PniIltpsAI 

PelroI'lna 
Murph, 

9 

Owmer PlIUtIt 0wA., 

None E>xonMobii 
Mobil 
8P 
0Iew0n 
PIIiIIIps AI 

None E.wxonM<:biI 
MobIl 
8P 
a-ron 
PI1iIIIIJt,AI 

None E:c<onMobil 
/oIobiI 
8P 
Ol<Mon 
~AJ 
PelsoF"", 
..,al,.'TDIly 

PTU Rec_0012708 

""'''lISt 1, 2001 

Worklnllintarnt Ownenhlp 
Pen:ent Dncriptlon 

28.1ICl5OOOO% ... N 
1I.371J())J()% .... 

J2.326OOXI'f. All 

~.3~ ... , 
5.~ AJ 

28 lO0500OO'1. An 
8.3700000% .... 

32 326£:0)()% .... 
25.3990000% All 

5. 0IXXXl00% AN 

1951(0751)% AJ 
56497500% AU 

21 I1.200500% .... 
171«3250% AJI 

33750000% AI 

20 OQ(J(XX)()% AJI 
:;!>00!XX)0'!Io AI 



m 
>< p 
o 
o 
o ...., 
(,.) 
<0 

T",c;t 

No. 

--

Ducrtption 

BP 
Chaparril 
Chevron 
Donnelty. R. 
Donnelly. RR 
Donne!ly. G. 
Elo:<oni.lobil 
I'oresl 

Holbroalt 
Hughcs 
Leedc 

Ltffi:leand PIne 
McCoonelt 
Mob,I 
Murphy 
O'Neill 
Pac(oC 

PeefY 
Pel1l\lenergy 

Pelrof",. 

PhilliDSA, 
SNG 
Searls. Jr 
Sunlde 

T'_Wond 
UMedO&M 

WOO<lI>ne 

.. Appfoxtrn(tte acreage 

Acres 

HOln 

ExhibitS 
Point Thomson Unit Agreement 

RftIAd August 2'. 2001 

ADL. 
No. Bas .. Royalty ~$ '" 

BP ~ion (AIasb) Inc. 

ChapanaI RO\Ialty Co. 
a-cn us.o. Inc. 
Richard 00!1MIy 
Robert R Don/laIy, Revocable 
Geo!ge Oonndy, Irravccable 

Exxon t.labi Cotlxntlon 
Forest Oi CofporaIioo 
!.Iiry too HoIbrod< 
Kingdon R. Hughes 
Edward H. Leede 
Leede ..-.d PIne. a Partnerslllll 
1oIcCannd. Peggy 0 
E>omn"'abiI Oil Corporebon 
li!urphy ~ ar>d OevelopAent Company 
Jan ClorYIeIly ONiII. Irrwocable 
Pae<flc: \JghI1"lI GII6 Development Company 

Bemoca C 11ery. Trustee 
Penmanetgy Exploration ana Produc\loo. LLC (a su!l$'tlla'y ot Devon Energy PrOd. Co LP) 
TOlill Fona Ell E&P USA. loc (ATOFINA PeIItt<:hemIcaI Inc I 
Philips AlasJ<a toe. 
Samson Resources Company (SNG Prca. Co.) 

Robert Searls.. Jr. 
SUnlit .. lnteUlatoonall~ 
T, iIO& Wortd Oil ana Gas lid 
Unlted Oil & l4inat'~s Lomited l'altne,slup (Io<merly Tw<>-Four-Slx ~ Inc.) 
Woodbine PetrolaUm, Ina. (a subsodiary ot SunIIte Intemationallnc.) 

10 

PTU Rec 0012709 

AMguot 1, 2001 

Wondnllinlanost OWn.IS"'p 

PTUE01 001574 



BRENA, BELL & CLARKSON, p.e. 
ROBIN O. BREN .... OWN\!ll 
JessE C. BI!U., Of COUNSEL 
KBVlN O. Ci..AR.KSoN, Of COUNSEL 
DA VlD W. WENSEL, or COUNSEL 
PAULA T. VRAN .... MANAOINOATrORNBY 

Pat Pourchot, Commissioner 
State of Alaska 
Department of Natural Resources 
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

ATTORNIlYSATLAW 

December 21, 200 I 

RE: Comments further to ExxonMobilletter dated November 29, 2001 
Pt. Thomson Unit - ExpailsioniContraction Decision 
Our File No. 1018-001 

Dear Mr. Pourchot: 

310 K SnEEr. SUI'Tl!60\ 
ANcHORAGE, AI{ 99501 
TE1Bi'HON£: (907) 2S8-2000 
FACSIMIlJ!! (907) 258-200 I 
WI!B Sm: BRENAJ.AW.CQM 

Hand Delivered 

RECEIVED 

dl>.N 0 a 2002 
OIV. OF OIL & GAS 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

This filing is made in response to ExxonMobil's letter of November 29, 2001. Murphy 
recognizes that, since ExxonMobiI is not a party to Murphy's appeal, ExxonMobil's letter is more 
in the nature of "information" than a "pleading." However, since Murphy disagrees with the 
conclusions reached in the letter, it is submitting this response for information purposes also. 

In summary, Murphy disagrees with ExxonMobil's interpretation of Alaska law and 
Murphy's lease with the State of Alaska. Murphy is disappointed that ExxonMobil' s response stops 
short of providing its position regarding the impact on Murphy resulting from the DNR.'s August 
decision attempting to expand the pTtJ to include the RDU. ExxonMobil's response could have 
provided certainty to this issue but did not. Finally, ExxonMobil's response reaffirms its position 
that it wilJ not provide Murphy the information it needs to make an infonned business decision that 
was contemplated by the DNR in its July Decision. It is fundamentally unfair to unilatenilly impose 
obligations on a party without its consent or to expect it to voluntarily assume those obligations 
without being fully informed. 

Murphy hereby submits the following specific comments to the items discussed in 
ExxonMobil's letter: 

1. Certainty of Ri,bts and Obli,ations - The last pamgraph of Section III of 
ExxonMobil's letter observes that "it is clearly in the interest of ... all Point Thomson Unit working 
interest owners to obtain certainty with regard to the parties' rights and obligations .... 
(emphasis added). II Murphy most certainly concurs. 

DEPARTMENT OF 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEC 2 4 2001 

PTUEO 1_000503 t'I'IMMISS1ONER'S OFFICE 
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Commissioner Pourchot 
December 21, 2001 
Page 2 

However, with respect to this particular issue, Murphy would like to point out that its letter 
of September 10, 200 1, to the Director expressed concern about this exact issue, at least as regards 
Murphy's leases, and asked for clarification, to wit: 

Inasmuch as Murphy was never a party to the Application or the 
approval process, we are uncertain of the status of our leasehold 
interest with regard to the PTU, its Unit Agreement and its Unit 
Operating Agreement 

Request: Please advise of the status of Murphy's leasehold interest 
with regard to the PTU and corresponding agreements. 

Although Murphy is aware that it has not executed or ratified either the existing PTU Unit 
Agreement or its Unit Operating Agreement, Murphy had expected that the Director would clarifY 
whether Murphywould have any obligation under the decision(s) as they then stood. The Director 
still has not addressed this issue. Instead, the Director's response dated September 17, 200 1, 
provided 

Our records indicate that Murphy has 12.5% working interest in both 
ADL 377012 and ADL 377013, whose primary tenns expired on July 
31, 2001. The division's approval of the Pt. Thomson Unit 
ExpanSion, which included these two leases; extends the lease tenns 
for as long as they remain committed to the unit agreement. You 
should consult with counsel regarding other obligations and benefits 
of unitization. 

Obviously, Murphy was aware of its percentage leasehold ownership. What Murphy did not 
know, and still does not know, is what bearing the Director's August decision has on it, particularly 
with respect to the Applicants' undertaking to perfonn certain actions or pay penalties in case of 
nonperfonnance. ExxonMobWs response could have added certainty regarding this issue but its 
comments were fell short. 

2. Mumby Not Forced to Join the Pt. Thomson Unit - Section I of the ExxonMobil 
letter asserts that Murphys appeal is premature on the grounds that the Decision does not purport 
to compel Murphy to join the Pt. Thomson Unit (last sentence of first paragraph). While that may 
be correct, the first sentence of the fifth paragraph of the Director's July 31 decision letter indicates 
that the "conditions" set out in the Agreement thereto (i.e., commitment to perfonn or pay) would 
be imposed on "all working interest owners in the expansion and contraction area leases .... " 
(emphasis added). 
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Inasmuch as Murphy is a working interest owner in the leases at issue and since the Decision 
letter(s) did not unequivocally limit the burden of perfonnance to the Applicants or the Major 
Owners (however defined), ExxonMobil could attempt to argue at a later date that Murphy is in 
some way obligated to satisfy its alleged share of the obligations contained in the Agreement As 
noted above, it is not at all clear who bears the burden of the obligations accepted by Applicants and 
the other Major Owners in the P11J. Again, either the Director or ExxonMobil could have clarified 
this issue, but didn't. 

3. Regues' (or Data - Section II of the ExxonMobil letter addresses the issue of 
disclosure of data with regard to the Pt. Thomson Unit. This issue stems from ExxonMobil's request 
that Murphy join the PTU and the possibility of Murphy joining in a alignment of interests 
throughout the PTU as most, if not all, of the Major PTU Owners are alleged to have done. 
ExxonMobil had requested that Murphy join the PTIJ based on information "to be disclosed later" 
and at a monetary cost. Nonnal prudent business practice would require making such judgements 
and the commitments arising from them on the basis of knowledge rather than merely trust. 

With respect to the third to last paragraph of Section fl, Murphy certainly does understand 
that oil and gas development involves the expenditure of substantial funds to acquire data 
ExxonMobil is probably also aware that when one company seeks to interest another company in 
joining in an exploration or development undertaking, infonnation is most commonly disclosed to 
justify the rational basis for such joinder. The "cost" imposed on the receiving party is that of 
maintaining confidentiality of the data, this being accomplished thtough written agreement referred 
to as a Confidentiality Agreement. Further; it is not Utlcom.m.on for such agreements to require the 
return of the data. 8lid to prohibit the reproduction thereot 

Although there. are no written communications with respect to the possibility ofExxonMobil 
(on: beha.lt' of the PTU Owners) disclosing PTU data to Murphy on a confidential basis, that 
possibility was specifically mentioned to Ex;xonMobil in a telephone conversation. ExxonMobil 
declined to pursue the possibifity, citing a contractual requirement that aU PTU owners consent to 
such a confidential disclosure. Assuming for discussion purposes the correctness of the statement 
regarding the unanimity requirement. it seems apparent that ExxonMobil has not further considered 
the possibility of disclosure subject to terms of confidentiality. To the best of Murphy's knowledge. 
ExxonMobil has not requested such unanimous consent from the multitude of PTU Owners. 
ExxonMobil 's response further illustrates its desire not to share the data that is necessary for Murphy 
to make an infonned decision or the Commission to force integration of interests. 

In the second to last paragraph of Section II, ExxonMobil notes that it is willing to sell 
interests in the PTU data based on "some reasonable agreed upon participation percentage. 'I While 
a sale of data is one thing, the determination of what is a reasonable percentage is another and would 
require prior knowledge of the contents of the data, which is, of course, the problem. 

PTUE01_00050S 
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Commissioner Pourchot 
December 21, 2001 
Page 4 

With respect to the last sentence of the third to last paragraph of Section II, which asserts that 
Murphy could use data disclosed to compete with ExxonMobil and/or other PTU Owners at future 
leases' sales, it must be observed that such an action would be an impossibility unless and until any 
of the PTU leases might be removed or dropped from the PTU. Obviously, such a thing could not 
happen unless the PTU Owners failed to develop this very (ong-held Unit. 

4. Decision Should Be Upheld as to Unaffected Tracts - Returning to Section III, 
specifically the last paragraph thereof, ExxonMobil requests that you rule that the order is valid and 
binding as to all acreage save for that in which Murphy owns an interest. Such an action would 
clearly generate legal challenges far beyond the present proceeding. In addition, there absolutely no 
legal authority for integrating less than all of the undivided interests in a leasehold interest The 
DNR's July Decision was consistent with past DNR policy (including prior attorney general 
opinions) and Alaska law and should be reinstated. 

The Director understood the limits of the DNR's authority when he imposed the original 
"unanimity" provision in the July 31 decision letter. Notwithstanding the requirement for only 
"reasonably effective control" of a Unit area, it would seem clear that there must have been good 
reason for the unanimity requirement of the original decision and, further, that had there been any 
reason. for partial as opposed to complete approval of the expansion application, the Director's 
original decision would have so stated and made allowance therefor. Therefore, it is respectfully 
suggested that tho expansion/contraction should stand or fall as a whole and ExxonMobil's request 
be declined. 

Murphy respectfully requests that you consider the foregoing as you render a decision with 
respect to Murphy's appeal. 

Very truly yours, 

BRENA, BELL & CLARKSON, P.C. 

~~~J 
David W. Wensel, AK Bar # 9306041 
Attorneys for Murphy Exploration (Alaska), Inc. 
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c: Mark D. Meyers, Director 
State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Oil & Gas 
(Hand Delivered) 

Mr. Scott Lansdown. Esq. 
ExxonMobil Production Corporation 
(By Mail) 

Mr. William N. Strawbridge 
ExxonMobil Production Company 
(By Fax: 713-656-9632) 

Richard J. Todd, Esq., 
State of Alaska, Department of Law 
Oil, Gas & Mining Section 
(Hand Delivered) 

William R Gage, Jr. 
Murphy Exploration & Production Co. 
(By Fax: 281-249-1041) 

John A. Moore, Esq. 
Murphy Oil Corporation 
(By Fax: 870-864-6489) 

Exc.000244 

[1 

fJ 

!] 

11 

I] .. I 
: 
I 



~ 

~ ) 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

I 
I 
~ 

:) 
) 

I 
J 
J 
] 

J 

j 
-", 

1 
) 

POINT THOMSON UNIT 

Application for the Second Expansion 
and 

Third Contraction of the Unit Area 

May 24, 2002 

Findings and Decision of the Director, Division of Oil and Gas 
Under Delegation of Authority from the 

Commissioner, Department of Natural Resources, State Of Alaska 
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L SUMMARY OF DECISION 

On February 2, 2001, ExxonMobiI Corporation (ExxonMobiI), Unit Operator, applied to 
simultaneously expand and contract the Point Thomson Unit (PTU) boundary (the February 2001 
Application). ExxonMobil submitted the February 2001 Application on behalf of itself, BP 
Exploration (Alaska), Inc., and Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (the Applicants). The February 2001 
Application proposed adding all or portions of 16 state oil and gas leases to the PTU while 
contracting out all or portions of four other leases, for a revised unit area of approximately 
134,000 acres within 48 leases. an increase of 59.85%. Figure 2 contains a graphic depiction of 
the February 200 1 Application. 

Over 25-years ago, lessees discovered an important gas reservoir underlying the PTU that has 
never been developed or put into production, the Thomson Sand Reservoir. The PTU also 
contains significant gas condensate and black oil resources. The Applicants have not yet 
determined whether PTU production would be commercially viable, and the February 2001 
Application made no commitment to produce PTU oil, gas, or gas condensate. Therefore, 
granting the February 2001 Application as originally submitted would have simply extended the 
primary term of the expansion leases with no assurance of exploration or development of the 
expansion acreage, which would be contrary to the purpose of the PTU Agreement (the Unit 
Agreement) or unitization generally. In reaching this conclusion, the Department of Natural 
Resources, Division of Oil and Gas (DNR or Division as appropriate) reviewed the statutes, oil 
and gas unitization regulations, the Unit Agreement, materials supplied by the Applicants in 
support of the February 2001 Application, and comments received during the thirty~day public 
comment period. 

Subsequent to the March 19, 2001 close of the public comment period and pursuant to regulation, 
DNR made a proposal to the Applicants under which it would grant expansion/contraction of the 
PTU, but on different terms than those proposed in the February 2001 Application (DNR's Initial ' 
Proposal). DNR intended that the conditions would protect the public interest, in part, by 
ensuring adequate exploration of the ex.pansion areas and commencement of production within a 
reasonable time and modifying the royalty rate on the more prospective leases. If the Applicants 
failed to explore or bring the expansion areas into production within a reasonable time, DNR' s 
Initial Proposal required contraction of the expansion areas out of the unit and payments to the 
State for the lost opportunity to re-offer the acreage. 

DNR's Initial Proposal led to further discussion, and a series of counter proposals. Through 
these negotiations, DNR and the Applicants were able to reach agreement on unit expansion 
terms that were acceptable to both parties and that benefit the public interest. 

On July 31, 2001, the Division issued a Conditional Decision approving the February 2001 
Application on condition that all of the working interest owners of the expansion and contraction 
leases accepted the expansion tenos agreed to by the Division and the Applicants in ,writing by 
August 15, 2001. These tenus were set out in Attachment 1 to the Conditional Decision, which 
was entitled the "Agreement Resolving All Pending Point Thomson Unit ExpansioniColUraction 
Matters and Proceedings" (the Agreement). 

The Agreement proposed adding approximately 40,353 acres within 12 leases to the PTU, while 
contracting the unit boundary to exclude all or portions of 4 leases, containing approximately 

PTU Rec _ 0012667 
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7,572 acres. The revised unit area would encompass approximately 116,607 acres within 46 
leases, increasing the total unit area by 39%. The Agreement identified. seven Expansion Areas 
and one Work Commitment Area outside of the current PTU (All together referred to as 
"Expansion Acreage"), I and contained specific commitments that the PTU owners must fulfill to 
retain the Expansion Acreage within the unit including: 

» drilling an exploration well to evaluate the western extent of the Thomson 
Sand Reservoir by Iune 15t 2003; 

.> commencement of development drilling in the PTU by June 15,2006; 

.> completion of seven development wells within the PTU by June 15, 2008; 
and 

.> the Expansion Acreage must be allocated production within a participating 
area approved by DNR by date certain. The participating area 
commitment date is June 15, 2008, for Expansion Acreage primarily 
underlain by the Thomson Sand Reservoir; and Iune 15, 2010, for 
Expansion Acreage primarily underlain by a Brookian prospect. 

In addition, the Agreement imposed contraction provisions and charges of up to $27.500,000 if 
the PfU owners failed to meet the drilling commitments. The Agreement also increased. royalty 
rates on eight of the twelve expansion leases; from 12.5% to 16.66667% on one leaset and from 
16.66667% to 20% on the other seven leases. 

All of tho working interest owners of the expansion and contraction area leases, except Murphy 
Exploration and Production Company (Murphy), submitted. timely written acceptance of the 
Agreement to the Division. This constituted. acceptance of the Agreement by 97.63% of the 
working interest owners of the expansion and contraction' leases and 100% of the working " 
interests in the leases whose royalty rates were increased in the Agreement. The written 
acceptance of the Agreement effected. an amendment of the February 2001 Application to 
confOml to the terms of the Agreement (the Amended Application). 

On August 29, 2001, the Division issued a second decision (Interim Decision), which removed 
the requirement for unanimous consent to the Agreement, which was in the Conditional 
Decision. The Interim Decision approved the Amended Application, effective July 31, 2001, 
with retroactive effective dates of November 30, 1998 as it applies to ADL 372256 and March 
31, 2001 as it applies to ADL 375064. The Division considered the criteria provided in the Unit 
Agreement, statutes, and regulations; and its evaluation of the Amended Application is set out in 
this Findings and Decision. 

II. BACKGROUND 

Ongoing negotiations between DNR and the PTU working interest owners, to redefine the unit 
boundary, began with Exxon's submittal of an expansion application in 1998 and continued for 

I See Figure 3, PTU Boundary by Agreement dated July 31. 200L 
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nearly three years, culminating in the Interim Decision issued by the Division on August 29, 
2001. This Section IT Background includes four subsections. Subsection A provides a history of 
the PTU from its effective date in 1977. through the first unit expansion and the first and second 
unit contractions, through the Division's denial of Exxon's 1998 unit expansion application, and 
the Division' s approval of the Seventeenth PTU Plan of Development. Subsection B describes 
the February 2001 Application, and Subsection C discusses the comments that DNR received on 
that application during the 30-day public comment period. Subsection D briefly discusses the 
subsequent negotiations and presents the terms and conditions contained in the Amended 
Application. DNR' s evaluation of the Amended Application follows in Section III. 

A. Unit ~story 

The PTU is located on the North Slope of Alaska. The western unit boundary is approximately 3 
miles east of the Badami Unit and 30 miles east of the Prudhoe Bay Unit. The eastern unit 
boundary abuts the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge at the Staines River. The southern boundary 
of the PTU is on-shore, and the northern boundary is offshore in the Beaufort Sea, adjacent to or 
near the three-mile territorial sea boundary that separates state from federal Outer Continental 
Shelf (OCS) lands. The state owns the entire surface estate of the unit area. 

DNR approved the Unit Agreement effective August 1, 1977, with a five-year Initial Plan of 
Exploration. The original unit area included 18 state oil and gas leases comprising 
approximately 40,768 acres. On November 4, 1977, the Division certified the Point Thomson 
Unit #1 well (PTUl) capable of producing in paying quantities. The Division approved the PTU 
First Plan of Development on May 28, 1978, and drilling continued with favorable results. DNR 
certified seven wells on seven leases in the PTU as capable of producing in paying quantities 
under 11 AAC 83.361, which indefinitely extends the tenus of oil and gas leases in accordance 
with 11 AAC 83.135. 

On January 13. 1984, Exxon applied to expand the PTU area (1st Expansion). The Division was 
concerned that the supporting geologic data was insufficient to justify expanding the PTU to 
include the area proposed in the 1 sf Expansion Application. Recognizing the paucity of available 
data and inionnation, DNR sought drilling commitments to obtain additional well data and 
protect the state's interests. On March 26, 1984, DNR conditionally approved the 1st Expansion 
Application subject to the lessees' commitments to drill two wells. amend. the economic terms in 
five of the expansion leases, and amend certain provisions in the Unit Agreement. The PTU 
Working Interest Owners (Owners) committed to drill two wells to delineate the reservoir 
underlying the expansion areas with contraction provisions if they failed to meet those 
commitments. 

The Owners agreed to drill a well on one of the two southern expansion leases by March 31, 
1985, or those two leases would contract out of the PTU (1 st Drilling Commitment). They also 
committed to drill a well on one of the ten northern expansion leases by February 1, 1990, or 
those leases would also contract out of the unit (2od Drilling Commitment). DNR's approval of 
the 1st Expansion added approximately 94,152 acres within 25 leases, more than doubling the 
total unit area to include approximately 134,920 acres within 43 leases. 

The Owners failed to meet both the 1st and 2nd Drilling Commitments; therefore, the two 
southern leases contracted out of the PTU, effective April 1, 1985 (1 rt Contraction), and nine of 
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the northern expansion leases contracted out of the PTIJ, effective Feb~ary 1, 1990 (2nd 

Contraction). The tenth lease, ADL 312862, remained conunitted to the PTU because in 1982 
DNR certified the Exxon Alaska State FI well, located on that lease, as 'capable of producing in 
paying quantities. 

As of April I, 1985, the PTU included 32 state oil and gas le~es encompassing approximately 
83,825 acres. Notwithstanding the express primary term included in those leases, conunitrnent to 
the PTU extends the lease terms indefinitely. DNR issued six of the PTU leases in 1965, 
seventeen in 1969, three in 1970, two in 1980, and the las~ four leases in 1982. (See lease details 
in Figure 1 below.) All of tbe PTU leases are well beyond their 100year primary term, but under 
11 AAe 83361 they will not expire so long as they are committed to the unit and there is no 
violation of the Unit Agreement or applicable law. Although some of the leases are more than 30 
years old. the Unit Operator has not yet determined if production from the PTU is economic. 

Figure 1: . Map of the Pt Thomson Unit January 15, 1998 

Point Thomson Unit 
January 15, 1998 

... 

On August 18, 1998, Exxon applied to expand the PTU area to include one additional lease, ADL 
372256, which was due to expire on November 30, 1998 (the 1998 Application). Exxon 
submitted the 1998 Application as the owner of 100% of the working interest in that lease 
because a ballot of the Owners did not receive enough support for Exxon to apply as the Unit 
Operator. The 1998 Application indicated a lack of cooperation among the PTU Owners. The 
Division denied the 1998 Application because Exxon did not commit to explore the proposed 
expansion area or develop the oil and gas reserves underlying the PTU. In addition, DNR 
requested that any expansion of the PTU be comprehensive and consistent with the current well 
and geophysical data, which indicated that much of the PTU and adjacent acreage is underlain, or 
potentially so, by a combination of natural gas, gas condensate, and oil deposits. The data also 
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indicated that part of the unit area is not underlain by hydrocarbons, and therefore, that acreage is 
not justified to remain within the PTU. DNR wanted the working interest owners to propose a 
modification of the unit area, which would ex.pand it to include more of the Jeases underlain by 
hydrocarbons and contract it to exclude areas which were not underlain by hydrocarbons. 

Exxon appealed the Division's decision to the DNR Commissioner. DNR proposed offering the 
acreage previously within ADL 372256 in the Beaufort Sea 1999 Areawide Lease Sale 
(BSI999). Exxon requested reconsideration of the 8S1999 sale notice. DNR postponed BS1999 
and withheld the acreage from the state's Beaufort Sea 2000 lease sale due to the pending appeal. 

On July 30, 1999, Exxon submitted the PTU Sixteenth Plan of Development (16!h POD), which 
included the working interest owners' commitment to diligently advance confonning the PTU 
boundaries to the consensus maps of the potential reservoirs. During the term of the 16th POD 
the Owners developed consensus structure and isochore maps of the Thomson Sand Reservoir 
and five potential Brookian accumulations; and initiated unit expansion discussions with adjacent 
leaseholders. The Owners also committed to submit a proposal to redefine the P1U boundaries 
in the next unit plan of development. 

The Division's August 17, 2000 approval of the PTU Seventeenth Plan of Development (17th 

POD) stated in part, 'The new unit configuration may involve a combination of expansion and 
contraction. The Owners should be prepared to discuss work commitments in conjunction with 
any proposed unit expansion." The February 2001 Application's proposed redefinition of the 
PTU boundaries fulfilled the commitment in the 171b. POD, and including the acreage previously 
within ADL 372256 in the expanded PTU area, resolved Exxon's pending appeal of the 
Division's denial of the 1998 Application as well as the subsequent request for reconsideration of 
DNR's sale notice for BS1999. 

B. The February 2001 Application 

On February 2, 2001, ExxonMobil, as the P'IU operator, submitted the February 2001 
Application pursuant to 11 AAC 83.306, 11 AAC 83.356 and Article 2 of the Unit Agreement. 
The February 2001 Application included the following attachments: 1) Exhibit A, a Map of the 
proposed P'IU ExpansiOn/Contraction with Work Commitment Areas; 2) Exhibit BI, a Map of 
the proposed PrU Unit Area (PTU Exhibit A) (See Figure 2); 3) Exhibit B2, schedule of tract 
ownership and legal descriptions (PTU Exhibit B); 4) Notice and Invitation to Join Proposed 
Expansion/Contraction; 5) Affidavit that all Proper Parties had been invited to join the February 
2001 Application; and 6) the $500.00 application filing fee. The Unit Operator also submitted 
pertinent geological, geophysical, and we)) data, in support of the February 2001 Application as 
required by 11 AAC 83.356. DNR will keep an technical data submitted in support of the 
February 2001 Application confidential in accordance with 11 AAC 82.810. DNR received 
additional infonnation to supplement the February 2001 Application on February 7 and 9, 2001. 

The Applicants' proposed that the February 2001 Application be approved effective February 1, 
2001, except they requested a retroactive effective date of November I, 1998, as it applied to the 
acreage previously within ADL 372256. 

The February 2001 Application proposed to redefine the PTU area to encompass portions of the 
Thomson Sand and Brookian Reservoirs by expanding the PTU boundary to the north, south, 
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east and northwest wh.ile simultaneously contracting acreage in the south and northeast out of the 
unit area. The majority of the acreage proposed for inclusion was committed to the PTU in the 
1st Expansion, and subsequently contracted out when the working interest owners failed to fulfill 
the drilling commitments. 

If DNR had approved the February 2001 Application as submitted, it would have added acreage 
within sixteen leases to the PTU. The primary term of all except one of the proposed expansion 
leases2

, were due to expire on or before December 31, 2004. The primary term of one of the 
proposed expansion leases expired in 19983

; and len others would expire by July 3],20014
• 

The February 2001 A.pplication described five groups of leases: the Core PTU Area, Work 
Commitment Area A(WCA A), Work Commitment Area B (WCA B), Work Commitment Area 
C (WCA C), and the Contraction Area. These areas are depicted on Exhibit A to the February 
2001 Application set out in Figure 2 below, which shows that many of the leases straddle more 
than one area. 

Figure 2: PTU Expansion/Contraction Application Map with Work Conunitment Areas 

E.Mlkl 
(» ow. 

0=- Current PI. Thomson Un/tArea 
.- Redefllsd PI. Thomson Unit Area 

[::=J Core Pl Thomson Unit Area 

CJ WorkCornmltrnentAreaA 

c::::::::J Work CornmitrmntArea 8 

[::=J Work CornmllrmntArea C 

........ 

2 ONR issued ADL 389716 effective June 1, 2001. With 7·year primary terms, the expiration dates are as 
follows: ADL 389716 May 31,2008, ADL 382101 June 30, 2003; and ADt 388425, ADL 388426, and ADL 
377013 December 31, 2004. 
J ADt 372256 expired on N overnber 30, 1998, and was the subjecI of an appeal to the DNR Commissioner. 
4 ADL 375064 expired March 31, 2001. The expiration date for ADL 377012, ADL 377014, ADL 377015, 
ADL 377016, ADL 377017. ADL 377020, ADL 377033 ADL 377034, and ADL 377035 was July 31, 2001. 
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C. Comments from the Public and Other Working Interest Owners 

ONR published notice of the February 2001 Application in the Anchorage Daily News on 
Sunday, February 11, 2001, and in the Arctic Sounder on Thursday, February 15,2001, pursuant 
to 11 AAC 83.311. The Division also provided copies of the public notice to interested parties in 
confonnance with 11 AAC 83.3115

• The notice invited the public to submit comments on the 
February 2001 Application by Monday, March 19,2001. 

DNR received several written responses to the public notice. Most comments received from 
minority working interest owners supported approval of the February 2001 Application6 while 
others entered their non-objection.7 One member of the public objected to the inclusion of ADL 
372256 in the expansion because the lease had expired in 1998.8 

ATOFINA Petrochemicals, Inc. (API) objected to the February 2001 Application because the 
Applicants failed to include six leases that API holds to the north of the existing P11J (API 
Leases).9 Although previous draft applications included portions of three API Leases, they were 
not included in the February 2001 Application, because the Applicants held no interest in the API 
Leases and would not commit to do work on them or pay charges if the work commitments were 
not carried out. 10 On March 6, 2001, API sent a Notice of Proposed Expansion to the PTU 
wor1dng interest owners and interested parties. "APrs proposed expanded unit outline confoons 
to ExxonMobiJ's recently filed Expansion/Contraction of the PTU except for the inclusion of 
API's six (6) leases north of ExxonMobil's proposed expanded/contracted unit boundary."lI 
However, on May 10, 2001, API notified the PTU working interest owners and Interested Parties 
that it would not be submitting an application for expansion of the PTU after all. 

5 DNR provided copies of the public notice to the North Slope Borough (,.'NSB"), the City of B arrow, the City 
of Kaktovik, Arctic Slope Regional Corporation, Kaktovik Inupiat Corporation and other interested parties in 
conformance with 11 AAC 83.311. DNR also provided public notice to the Alaska Department of 
Environmental Conservation ("ADEC"), Alaska Department of Fish and Game ("ADF&G"), and the Alaska Oil 
and Gas Conservation Commission ("AOGCC"). 
6 In a letter dated February 12, 2001, Kingdon Hughes wrote "r support ExxonMobil's Application for the 
expansion of the PTU ••.• To deny their Application could deny the current owners the ability to commercialize 
the Unit leases. Chaparral Royalty Company provided its support in a Jetter dated February 13, 2001, as follow: 
"As an owner in the current Point Thomson Unit (PTU), I want you to know that I support ExxonMobiJ's 
Application for the expansion of the PTU, and further consider it to be in my best interest, as well as the interest 
of the State of Alaska. as proposed." DNR received comments from Leede & Pine and Edward H. Leede, 
worldng interest owners, on February 14,2001, supporting the Application. 
7 In a letter dated March 9, 2001, Donnell O. Wells wrote that he had "no objection to the proposal." 
I Richard B. Wagner. Fairbanks, objected to the February 2001 Application contending that inclusion of an 
expired lease (ADL 372256) violated 11 AAC 83.306. This lease was the subject of the Division's denial of the 
1998 Application, which Exxon appealed to the Commissioner of DNR. 
9 ATOFINA owns an interest in six leases north of the PTU: ADL's 377018, 388427. 388429,388430,388461. 
and 388462. DNR received a comment from ATOFINA on March 13, 2001, "We respect ExxonMobiJ's desire 
to efficiently develop the Point Thomson Unit, but must object to the exclusion of our northern leases from the 
expanded/contracted unit Consequently, API is preparing an application to file wi.th the ADNR to expand the 
Point Thomson Unit to lnclude all of its northern leases." 
10 Application at Page 2 'The proposed Expansion Outline in Exhibit "A" does not include any portion of ADLs 
377018, 388427, and 388430. The Owners have no working interest in these leases and cannot commit to the 
drilling of two (2) wells on them, or to the payment of a penalty if the wells are not drilled, as suggested by the 
ADNR in its Jetter of December 12, 2000." 
It Notice of Proposed Expansion of the Point Thomson Unit letter to ExxonMobil, unit operator and interested 
parties. March 6, 2001, p.l. 
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API and Murphy12 also expressed concern that the February 2001 Application did not address the 
determination of unit equities and participating areas. The Applicants responded that it was not 
an appropriate time ~ work out equity shares and participating areas. The objections of API and 
Murphy regarding participating areas, equity shares and cost allocation, do not preclude granting 
the February 2001 i\.pplication at this time because fonnation of a participating area and 
allocation of production can only occur after delineation of a producing area. When there is an 
application to form a participating area, DNR will review the supporting information regarding 
equity and cost sharing and approve an appropriate allocation of production. 13 11 AAC 83. 351 
and 371. 

API and Murphy also expressed concern about the Applicants' terms for access to the PTU 
Common Database of geological and geophysical infonnation. The Applicants represented that 
they were willing to include the API Leases in the PTU provided that API assumed responsibility 
for any associated wod: commitments and monetary charges. 14 

.. _ D. The Amended Application 

After the public COIDment period closed on March 19, 2001, the Division considered the 
standards and criteria for unitization set out in the statutes and regulations, and determined that 
the February 2001 Application did not meet the criteria in 11 AAC 83.303. 

If the commissioner detennines that the provisions of 11 AAC 83.303 are not met, 
the commissioner will, in his discretion, propose modifications which, if accepted 
by the parties to the proposed unit agreement, would qualify the agreement for 
approval. 11 AAe 83.316(b). 

The commissioner may, with the consent of the holders of leases involved, 
establish, change, or revoke drilling, producing, and royalty requirements of the 
leases ... in connection with the institution and operation of a cooperative or unit 
plan as the cotnmissioner determines necessary or proper to secure the proper 
protection of the public interest. AS 38.05. 180(p). 

DNR's Initial Proposal, dated May 2, 2001, presented terms and conditions that would make 
expansion/contraction of the PTU acceptable to the state. The Applicants rejection of DNR's 
Initial Proposal led to further discussion and a series of counter proposals. On July 6, 2001, the 
Applicants proposed revised work commitments for the PTU expansion areas. By letter dated 
July 19, 2001, the A(lllIicants reduced the proposed area within WCA A, and deleted WCA B 

12 Murphy had no objection to expanding the PTU to include two leases (ADL's 377035 and 377016) in which 
it holds an interest. 
\) A participating area nuy include only land reasonably known to be underlain by hydrocarbons and known or 
reasonably estimated through the use of geological, geophysical, or engineering data to be capable of producing 
or contributing to the pro<itlction of hydrocarbons in paying quantities. 11 AAe 83.351 (a). 
u February 20, 2001 letter from ExxonMobil to DNR states. "A3 was shown in our initiaJ Draft application, 
ElUonMobil supports including ATOFINA's three (3) northern leases (ADLs 377018, 388427, and 388430) in 
the Expanded PTU Outline. This has also been corrunurucated to ATOFINA. However, as we also indicated in 
our application, when the ADNR suggested drilling two (2) wells in this area, or paying a non-performance 
penalty, the "Owners" (BP, Chevron and ExxonMobil) could not support this obligation. and since we owned no 
interest in these Jeases, wecould not commit to it. Thus, these tracts were removed from the application." 
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from the February 2001 Application. By July 31. 2001, the Applicants and the Division had 
agreed to terms and conditions under which expansion/contraction of the PTU would be granted. 

DNR regulations require a written decision approving or disapproving a unit expansion or 
contraction application within 60 days after the close of the public comment period, which would 
have been by May 18.2001 (11 AAC 83.316(a». However, on May 10, 2001, the Applicants 
agreed to extend the decision due date to June 15. 2001. and on May 30. 2001, the Applicants 
agreed to a further extension to July 31.2001. Therefore, DNR was to consider the provisions of 
11 AAe 83.303 and state the basis for its decision by July 31, 2001. the date many of the 
proposed expansion leases were due to expire absent unitization. 

Negotiations between the Division and the Applicants continued up to the July 31, 2001 
deadline. Therefore, on July 31. 2001, the Division issued the Conditional Decision approving 
the February 2001 Application and extending those lease terms under unitization provided that 
the working interest owners' accepted the terms and conditions set out in an attached agreement 
(the Agreement) as follows: 

Approval of the Application under the terms set forth in the Agreement is 
expressly conditioned on uniform written acceptance of the attached terms and 
conditions by all working interest owners in the expansion and contraction area 
leases within fIfteen days of issuance of this decision. If all working interest 
owners in the expansion and contraction acreage do not unequivocally manifest 
their written agreement to those terms by August 15. 2001, the Application is 
denied, and the terms set forth in the Agreement are withdrawn and may not later 
be accepted. 

The Division planned to issue the Cornnrlssioner's Findings and Decision after August 15,2001, 
as the Division's evaluation would depend on whether the working interest owners had accepted 
the Agreement by that date. 

On August 13, 2001, the Division granted Mutphy's request to extend the deadline for its written 
acceptance of the Agreement until August 30,2001. The Division received written acceptance of 
the Agreement from all of the other working interest owners in the expansion/contraction leases 
on August 15. 2001, thereby amending the February 2001 Application (Amended Application). 
In addition to accepting the Agreement, all of the other working interest owners in the 
expansion/contraction leases agreed to continue to be bound by the terms and conditions in the 
Amended Application even if Mutphy did not accept the Agreement by August 30, 2001. For 
the subsequent discussion in this decision, "the Applicants" refers to all of the working interest 
owners in the expansion/contraction leases except Murphy. 

On August 29, 2001, the Division issued an Interim Decision that amended the Conditional 
Decision by removing the unanimity requirement. and approved the Amended Application as 
~~: . 

The Division may approve the Application without unanimous acceptance of the 
Agreement by all of the working interest owners in the expansion and contraction 
leases. The working interest owners who have accepted the terms set forth in the 
Agreement have sufficient interest in the expansion leases to have reasonably 

PTU Expansion/Contraction 
PTU Rec_0012675 

PTUEO~ 001542 Page 9 

Exc.000255 



) I~ . '< 

effective control of unit operations. In addition. all of the working interest owners 
who have an interest in expansion leases with revised royalty rates have accepted 
the amended lease terms in the Agreement Therefore, the Division approves tbe 
Application pursuant co the terms and conditions in the Agreement 

The Amended Application identified seven Expansion Areas and one Work Commitment Area 
outside of the current PTU, as well as contracting all or portions of four leases out of the PTU. 

Figure 3: Amended Application, Map of the PTU Boundary 
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July 31. 2001 

There is a high probability that the Expansion Areas contain hydrocarbon resources. but there is a 
lesser probability that the Work Commitment Area is also underlain by oil and gas. Therefore, 
the Amended Application does not contain site-specific drilling commitments for the individual 
Expansion Areas, but the Applicants committed to drill a delineation well in the Work 
Commitment Area and seven development wells within the revised unit area. The Amended 
Application includes commitments made by the Applicants to justify including the Expansion 
Acreage in the PTU, which are summarized as follows: 

1. On or before June 15, 2003, the Applicants may elect to contract all of the Expansion 
Acreage out of the PTU, pay the Stale of Alaska $8,000,000 to compensate for the 
unrealized bonus payments during the period that the acreage was withheld from leasing 
(Extension Charge), and be released from the remaining obligations in the Amended 
Application. If they elect to contract (he Expansion Acreage Ollt of the PTU by June 15, 
2003, the Extension Charge will be due on July 1,2003. 
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2. The Applicants must complete drilling a well through the Thomson Sand interval within 
the Work Commitment Area by June 15,2003, or the Work Commitment Area acreage 
will automatically contract out the PTU on that date. Drilling a new well or deepening 
the Red Dog #1 well will fulfill the drilling commitment for the Work Commitment 
Area 

3. If the Applicants fail to complete drilling a well within the Work Commitment Area by 
June 15, 2003. the acreage will automatically contract out of the PTU, as specified in 
Paragraph #2 above, and the Applicants will pay the State of Alaska an amount to 
compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the acreage was 
withheld from leasing (Drilling Extension Charge). The Drilling Extension Charge in 
the amount of $940,000 will be due on July I, 2003. 

4. Development drilling in the PTU must begin by June 15, 2006, or all of the Expansion 
Acreage will automatically contract out of the unit effective that date, and the 
Applicants will pay the State of Alaska $20,000,000 by July 1, 2006, to compensate for 
the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the Expansion Acreage was 
withheld from leasing. 

5. The Applicants must complete drilling seven development wells in the PTU by June 15, 
2008, or all of the Expansion Acreage will automatically contract out of the unit 
effective that date, and the Applicants will pay the State of Alaska $27,500,000 by July 
1, 2008, to compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the 
Expansion Acreage was withheld from leasing. 

6. A development well is defined as either a producer or injector, drilled from a permanent 
drill site structure after the effective date of this decision that penetrates the Thomson 
Sand interval, and excludes the Work Commitment Area delineation well. 

Table 1 below summarizes the extension provisions, charges, commitment dates, and payment 
due dates discussed in Paragraphs 1- 6 above. 

Table 1: Extension Provisions, Charges, and Commitment Dates 

Extension Commitment Payment 
Expansion Area Extension Provision Charge Date Due Date 

All including_ WCA Elect Contraction $8,000,000.00 June 15, 2003 July 1, 2003 
Work Commitment Area Drilling Extension $940,000.00 June 15, 2003 July 1,2003 
All including WCA Development Drilling $20,000,000.00 June 15, 2006 July 1, 2006 
All including WCA 7 Development Welts $27,500,000.00 June 15, 2008 July 1, 2008 

7. Production allocation factors must be assigned to. leases in each Expansion Area and the 
Work Commitment Area under a participating area approved by DNR, by the date 
specified for each area in Paragraph #10 below, or the acreage in that Expansion Area or 
Work Commitment Area will automatically contract out of the PTU effective that date. 
r! any portion of an expansion lease is included in an approved participating area, by the 
date specified, the entire lease will remain within the PTU. However, if no portion of an 
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expansion lease is included in an approved participating area by the date specified, the 
entire lease will contract out of the PTU effective on such date. 

8. Any Expansion Area or Work Commitment Area lease not having a portion of the lease 
included in an approved participating area by the date specified in Paragraph 10 below, 
contracts out the PTU, and the Applicants will pay the State of Alaska an amount to 
compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the acreage was 
withheld from leasing (P A Extension Charge). The PA Extension Charge will be due 
on the frrst day of the month following the date that the acreage contracts out of the 
PTU. If only a portion of an Expansion Area or a portion of the Work Commitment 
Area is contracted out of the nu, the Applicants will pay the State a prorated share of 
the P A Extension Charge based on the number of acres within the contracted area. 

9. If following the drilling of a well in the Work Commitment Area, but prior to any 
automatic contraction, the Applicants contract and relinquish all or a portion of the 
Work Commitment Area by December I, 2003, it will not be necessary to include the 
relinquished acreage in a participating area or pay the PA Extension Charge for that 
acreage in 2008. 

10. If the Expansion Acreage were available for leasing in the next Areawide Lease Sale, 
DNR would impose a higher royalty rate on some of the acreage. Therefore, the 
Applicants agreed. to increase the royalty rates in the leases in Expansion Areas 1,2, 3, 
4, and 6. 

Table 2 below summarizes the participating area commitments and revised royalty rates 
specific to Expansion Areas #1 through #7 and the WCA: 

Table 2: PA Extension Charges and Revised Royalty Rates 

PA Extension Current Revised 
Expansion Area PADate Charee Royalty Rate Royalty Rate 

Ittl, Challenge Island June 15, 2008 $17,031,000 16.66667% 20% 
#2, North ofP1U June 15, 2008 $1,452,000 16.66667% 20% 
\#3, East of PI11 June 15, 2008 $484,000 16.66667% 20% 
/#4, Sourdough Prospect . June 15,2010 $275,000 12.5% 16.66667% 
/#5, Lynx Prospect June 15,2010 $28,000 12.5% Unchanged 
/#6, North of #1 and #2 June 15,2008 $3,735,000 16.66667% 20% 
/#7, ADL389716 June 15, 2008 None 16.66667% Unchanged 
!Work Commitment Area June 15,2008 $4,495,000 16.66667% Unchanged 
fTotal PA Extension Charge $27,500,000 

11. The Amended Application contracts all of ADL 47565 and portions of ADL 28384, 
ADL 28385, and ADL 343109 from the PTU, effective July 31, 2001. The Applicants 
waived the 11 AAC 83.140 extension provision, acknowledged that the notice and 
hearing provisions of 11 AAC 83.374 shall not be applicable to leases contracted out of 
the PTU Area beyond their primary lenn, and automatically surrendered the contracted 
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leases effective July 31, 2001. The Applicants further agreed that they would not apply 
for consideration under 11 AAC 83.374 in this matter. 

12. The Amended Application added portions, but not all of, tbe following leases to the 
PTU: ADL 375064, ADL 382101, and ADL 389716. When a unit expands to include a 
portion of a lease, but not the whole lease, it constitutes a severance of the lease. The 
non-unitized portion of the lease will be treated as a separate and distinct lease having 
the same effective date and term as the original lease and may be maintained thereafter 
only in accordance with the tenns and conditions of the original lease, statutes, and 
regulations. 11 AAC 83.373. The unitized portions of the segregated leases retain their 
original ADL numbers, and the Division assigned new ADL numbers to the non­
unitized leases. Article 18(e) of the PTU Agreement will not apply to the non-unitized 
portions of the leases. 

13. Additionally, the Applicants agreed to sever the following leases upon unitization: 
ADL 377015 (Expansion Areas 1 and 6), ADL 377016 (Expansion Area 1 and the Work 
Corp.QJitment Area), and ADL 377020 (Expansion Areas 2 and 6). The Division 
assigned new ADL numbers to portions of the severed leases. 

14. The Applicants agreed that the terms set forth in the Amended Application supersede 
any inconsistent provisions in the leases or the P11J Agreement for said Expansion Area 
or Work Commitment Area leases. The Applicants waived the benefit of any 
inconsistent provisions of the applicable leases, Unit Agreement, and regulations. 

15. The Applicants may request and DNR may agree to extend any deadline provided 
herein. If DNR does not agree to extend a deadline, the deadline shall not be extended. 

16. The Amended Application fully resolved Exxon's January 4, 1999, appeal to the DNR 
Commissioner of the Director's decision denying the 1998 Application (Appeal Code 
00113098) and Exxon's July 16, 1999, Request for Reconsideration of the Beaufort 
Sea 1999 Areawide Lease Sale Notice (Appeal Code C0071699BS 1999.035) to the 
satisfaction of all parties to the Amended Application and proceedings. The Applicants 
agreed not to appeal any aspect of the expansion requested in the February 2001 
Application but not included in the Amended Application. The Applicants agreed that 
the 1999 expansion appeal and motion for reconsideration are closed. The Applicants 
also agreed not to challenge or appeal any tenn of the Amended Application. 

On October 4, 2001, Murphy appealed the Director's Interim Decision to the DNR 
Commissioner. Murphy submitted supplemental material in support of its appeal on October 24, 
November 13, and again on December 21, 2001. The Commissioner has not yet issued a 
decision on Murphy's appeal. 

The Division's Interim Decision approved the Amended Application but it did not include a 
discussion of the basis for the decision. The Division presents its evaluation of the Amended 
Application under the criteria provided in the Unit Agreement, statute and regulations in Section 
ill below. 
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ill. ANALYSIS OF THE AMENDED APPLICATION 

A. Unit Agreement Standard for Expansion and Contraction 

The Unit Agreement provides for expansion or contraction of the unit area: 

Expansion/Contraction - [The] unit area shall, when practical, be expanded to 
include therein any additional tracts regarded as reasonably necessary or advisable 
for the purposes of this agreement, or shall be contracted to exclude lands not 
within any participating area whenever such expansion or contraction is necessary 
or advisable to confeno to the purposes of this agreement. Expansion or 
contraction shall be affected in the following manner: ... 1S 

The stated pw=pose of the PTlT Agreement is' 

to conserve natural resources, prevent waste, and secure other benefits obtainable 
through development and opera,ti9n of the area subject to this agreement under the 
tenns, conditions and limitations set forth .... 16 

The expansion/contraction provision of the unit agreement supports approval of the Amended 
Application, which includes definite commitments to explore and develop the revised unit area. 

B. DNR Regulations and Statute 

State statute and DNR regulations set out the standards and criteria for unitization. Pursuant to 
AS 38.05.180(p)17, the DNR Commissioner or his designeo may approve a unit expansion or 
contraction if he determines it is necessary or advisable in the public interest.1S DNR approved 
the Amended Application upon finding that it would: 1) promote the conservation of all natural 
resources; 2) promote the prevention of economic and physical waste; and 3) provido for the 
protection of all parties of interest, including the state. 11 AAe 83.303(a)19. Subsection 303(b) 
sets out six factors that the Division considered in evaluating the Amended Application. 

1. Economic Costs and Benefits 

The cost to the state and the public of expanding the PTU as proposed is that the Expansion· 
Acreage will not be available for releasing. Approval of the Amended Application extended 
twelve leases beyond their primary tell11 by adding them to the PTU. The expansion will deprive 

15 PTU Agreement page 3, para. 2. 
16 Pro Agreement Page l. 
11 This statute provides. in part. that the proposed unit action must be necessary or advisable in the public 
interest: "To conserve the natural resources of all or part of an oil or gas pool, field, or like area, the lessees and 
their represeotatives may unite with each other. or jointly or separately with others. in collectively adopting or 
operating under a cooperative or unit plan of development or operation of the pool, field. or like area, or part of 
it, when determined and certified by the commissioner to be necessary or advisable in the public interest." 
18 By memorandum dated September 30, 1999. the Commissioner approved a revision of Department Order 003 
that delegated this authority to the Director of the Division of Oil and Gas. 
19 Applicants rely on this regulation, and the unit agreement is not inconsistent with this regulation: "Lands Act 
AS 38.05.005 - 370 and all existing or hereafter issued regulations governing drilling or producing operations 
not inconsistent with the tenns hereof or Alaska law are made part of this agreement." flU Agreement Page 2. 
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the state of bid bonuses, potentially higher royalties, new lessees who may approach 
development in a manner different than the Applicants. and the opportunity to impose new lease 
work requirements. These costs can not be easily quantified, but overall, there is a cost to the 
State in adding additional acreage to the pro. 

If DNR had re-offered the Expansion Acreage for lease, it could have attracted bid bonuses 
significantly in excess of $9,000,000, based on the historical bid bonuses received on the 
expansion leases adjusted to 2001 dollars. The lessees acquired additional technical information 
over the writ area, including 3-D seismic data that provides a better understanding of the amount 
and nature of the probable hydrocarbon accumulations underlying the PTU and surrounding area, 
than was available the last time that DNR offered the Expansion Acreage for bid. Based on the 
information and data submitted by the Applicants, DNR estimated the volume and value of oil, 
gas, and gas condensate reserves in the Thomson Sand Reservoir and Brookian formations 
underlying the plOposed Expansion Acreage. DNR also eonsidered rising demflfld £OF domestio 
oil and gas, and the positive impact construction of a North Slope gas pipeline would have on bid 
bonuses if DNR re-offered the Expansion Acreage in the near future. 

The State and the public's primary interest in oil and gas leases is in potential production. The 
Amended Application includes commitments to begin development drilling in the PTU by June 
15, 2006, and complete seven development wells in the PTU by June 15, 2008. The working 
interest owners also committed to allocate production under an approved participating area by 
June 15, 2008, for Expansion Areas I, 2, 3, 6, 7, and the WCA; and by June 15, 2010, for 
Expansion Areas 4 and 5 . 

Another benefit the state could realize by re-offering the Expansion Acreage is the potential for 
increased royalty rates. If DNR allowed the expansion leases to expire, and re-offered the 
acreage in Expansion Areas 1 through 4, it would likely impose higher royalty rates, increasing 
them from 16.66667% to 20% on Expansion Areas 1 through 3, and from 12.5% to 16.66667% 
on Expansion Area 4. When DNR proposed offering the acreage previously under ADL 372256 
in the 2000 Beaufort Sea Areawide Lease Sale it was subject to a 20% royalty provision. The 
royalty rates in Expansion Area 5 and the WCA would probably remain the same due to likely 
smaller reserves or higher production costs. The Applicants agreed to revise the royalty 
provisions for the more prospective leases in the Expansion Areas, ensuring that the State will 
receive the benefit of higher royalties on production from the existing leases without releasing 
the acreage. 

The field cost issue has been a subject of much debate between the State and working interest 
owners in other units. The working interest owners do not have the right to deduct field costs 
from the state's royalty share of oil and gas produced from the leases within the Expansion 
Acreage. Provisions in the Expansion Acreage leases resolve the field cost issue to the benefit of 
the State and protect the State's interest. 

Re-offering the Expansion Acreage might attract new lessees who may bring new ideas and 
energy as well as new geologic interpretations, engineering and marketing perspectives to 
develop the leases. In addition, if DNR re-offered the Expansion Acreage, it would also have the 
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) opportunity to impose work commitments in the new leases?O The Amended Application 
includes significant exploration and development commitments that are similar to or greater than 
the State would have imposed if it re-offered the Expansion Acreage in a competitive lease sale. 

In summary, the economic benefits of including the Expansion Acreage in the PTU outweigh the 
costs of not having the acreage available for re-offer in the state's competitive leasing program. 
The Applicants made meaningful commitments to explore and develop the Expansion Acreage 
by drilling adequate exploration and development wells by dates certain, and agreed to increased 
royalty rates for some of the Expansion Areas to compensate the state for lost opportunities to re­
lease the acreage. If the Applicants fail to follow through with these commitments, the 
Expansion Acreage automatically contracts out of the unit, and the Applicants must compensate 
the State for the lost opportunity to receive bonus payments in past lease sales. Therefore, 
DNR's evaluation of the economic criteria in section 11 AAe 83.303(b)(5) supports approval of 

-----fI'thlt'e~A1.:lt-immelended Applicatiofl:. 

2. Prior Exploration Activities and Geological and Engineering Characteristics of the 
Proposed Expansion and Contraction Acreage 

The Thomson Sand Reservoir is the primary reservoir in the PTU, consisting of the Lower 
Cretaceous Thomson Sand interval trending generally west-northwest across the unit, and 
between approximately -12,780' and -13,128' tvdss2t in NUL The PTIJ also contains other 
potential reservoirs including Lower Tertiary turbidite sands within the Brookian sequence above 
the Thomson Sand Reservoir, and what are informally referred to as the "pre-Mississippian" 
carbonates that lie below the Thomson Sand Reservoir. All three horizons are over-pressured 
throughout much of the PTU. 

The working interest owners drilled 18 wells in and around the unit area between 1970 and 1999: 
14 within the current unit boundary, 4 within the Expansion Acreage, and 1 just outside of the 
revised unit boundary. 22 They began exploration drilling in the area in 1970, completing the 
following three wells before applying to form the PTU: West Staines State #1 in 1970, West 
Staines State #2 in 1971. and Alaska State A-I in 1975. Exxon completed Alaska State A-Ion 
September 6, 1975, and DNR certified the well as capable of production in paying quantities 
based on test rates from approximately 120 feet of a Lower Tertiary sandstone reservoir. 

DNR approved tho formation of the PTU effective August I, 1977, and AOGCC classified the 
PTUl, which Exxon completed on December 8, 1977, as the discovery weH for the Thomson 
Sand Reservoir. The working interest owners drilled another fourteen wells within and around 
the area after unitization including: Alaska Island #1, Alaska State C-l, Alaska State 0-1, 
Alaska State F-l, Alaska State 0-2, Challenge Island #1, Staines River State #1, North Staines 
River #1, Point Thomson Unit #2 (PTU2), Point Thomson Unit #3 (PTU3), Point Thomson Unit 
#4 (PTU4), Sourdough #2, Sourdough #3, and Red Dog #1. DNR certified seven of the fourteen 

20 "The Commissioner may include terms in any oil and gas lease imposing minimwn work commitment on the 
lessee. These terms shall be made public before the sale. and may include appropriate penalty provisions to take 
effect in the event the lessee does not fulfill the minimum work commitment." AS 38.05.180 (h). 
21 Total vertical depth subsurface (below sea level). 
22 Attachm::nt 1 depicts the locations of wells drilled in the PTU. Attachment 2 lists the wells and identifies 
those that DNR certified as capable of production in paying quantities or granted extended confidentiality. 
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wells in the PTU as capable of production in paying quantities under 11 AAC 83.361, and 
granted extended confidentiality to five of the wells under 20 AAC 25.537(d). 

The Applicants also acquired extensive seismlc data over the unit and the proposed Expansion 
Acreage. They merged and began pres tack depth migration processing of four 3D seismic 
surveys, wruch cover essentially all the redefined unit area: the Point Thomson Unit, Flaxman 
Lagoon. Island Corridor West, and Challenge Island surveys. Merging the seismic data sets 
produced a more refined interpretation of the extent of the Thomson Sand over the greater unit 
area. The well and geophysical data indicate that much of the PTIJ and adjacent acreage is 
underlain or is potentially underlain by natural gas and gas condensate deposits in the Thomson 
Sand Reservoir, and by Brookian oil deposits. There also appears to be a thin discontinuous oil 
leg at the bottom of the Thomson Sand Reservoir. The Applicants incorporated the well and 
seismic data into the PTU Common Database, wruch is the basis for the Owners' Thomson Sand 
Reservoir Simulation Model. Interpretation of the model outputs supports including the 
Expansion Acreage in the PTU wh11e contracting out acreage with no potential for hydrocarbon 
production. 

The available well and seismic data provides the following description of the Thomson Sand 
Reservoir. Very fine-grained sand along the southern margin of the unit coarsens northward to a 
conglomeratic facies, exhibiting an average porosity of about 16%. Permeability within the 
Thomson Sand Reservoir varies from 10 milIidarcies (md) to more than 1,000 md. ExxonMobil 
estimates that the Thomson Sand Reservoir contains approximately 8 trillion cubic feet (TCF) of 
gas and over 200 million barrels (MMB) of recoverable gas condensate with a discontinuous 
heavy-oil rim. The reservoir pressure is extremely high, around 13,000 pounds per square inch 
(psi). 

A discussion of prior exploration activity and the geological and geophysical characteristics of 
each expansion and contraction area follow, starting with Expansion Area #1 in the northwest 
and continuing clockwise around the unit ending with the Work Commitment Area (See 
Attachment 1). 

a. Expansion Area #1 

Expansion Area #1 in the northwest contains approximately 12,030 acres including 
the western portion of ADL 377015, the e8$tern portion of ADL 377016, and all of 
ADL 377017. Interpretation of the available data supports the Applicants' proposal 
to divide ADL 377015 between Expansion Area #1 and Expansion Area #6; and ADL 
377016 between Expansion Area #1 and the Work COIllIIlltment Area The 
Applicants agreed to sever both ADL 377015 and ADL 377016. The western portion 
of ADL 377015, in Expansion Area #1, retains the original lease number; and DNR 
assigned a new lease number, ADL 389727, to the eastern portion of ADL 377015, 
which lies within Expansion Area #6. This reflects the different geologic 
characteristics of the Thomson Sand beneath the original 'ADL 377015. The eastern 
portion of ADL 377016, in Expansion Area #1, retains the original lease number; and 
DNR assigned a new lease number, ADL 389728, to the western portion of ADL 
377016, which lies within the Work Commitment Area. 
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Three wells provide infonnation relative to Expansion Area #1: PTU4, Challenge 
Island #1, and Alaska Island #1. Exxon completed PTU4 on December 20, 1980. 
Located across the southern boundary of Expansion Area #1, within PTU Tract 7, 
PTU4 encountered approximately 18S feet of poor reservoir quality rock and tested 
wet PTU4 appears to have tested shaled out strata south of the depositional thick 
centered over the southwestern portion of Expansion Area #1. On February 11, 1981, 
Sohio drilled Challenge Island #1 on ADL 31284723 (now ADL 377015), to a total 
depth of 13,587' MD (13,094' TVD), and encountered approximately 64 feet of gross 
Thomson Sand. but lost circulation in the pre-Mississippian interval and could not 
effectively log or test the well. On April 22, 1982, Sohio drilled Alaska Island #1 on 
ADL 388425, east of Expansion Area #1, and within Expansion Area #6. Drilled to a 
total depth of 15,222' MD (13,093' TVD), Alaska Island #1 encountered a very thin 
section, approximately 6 feet, of Thomson Sand, which appeared to be in the gas 
column. The existence of Thomson Sand in these wells and the available seismic 
data indicate the main Thomson Sand Reservoir probably continues northwesterly 
beneath Expansion Area #1. 

b. Expansion Areas #6 and #2 

Expansion Area #6, abutting the eastern boundary of Expansion Area #1 and 
northwest of the PTU area, is comprised of the eastern portion of ADL 377015, the 
northern portion of ADL 377020, and all of ADLs 388425 and 388426, for a total of 
approxiInately 7,812 acres. Interpretation of the available data supports the 
Applicants' proposal to divide ADL 377015 between Expansion Area #1 and 
Expansion Area #6, and ADL 377020 between Expansion Areas #2 and #6. The 
Applicants agreed to sever ADL 377015, as described in section a. above, and ADL 
377020. DNR assigned a new lease number, ADL 389730, to the northern portion of 
ADL 377020, which lies within Expansion Area #6, while the southern portion of 
ADL 377020, within Expansion Area #2, retains the original lease number. 
Expansion Area #2 is comprised of approximately 1,910.00 acres remaining in ADL 
377020. 

Dividing ADL 377020 into two geologically distinct areas, Expansion Areas #6 and 
#2 is appropriate. Expansion Area #6 encompasses the northern flank of a ridge-like 
structural feature constraining the Thomson Sand accumulation in the PTU area. 
While Thomson Sand thickness is uncertain in Expansion Area #6, seismic and well 
data indicate the probability that the Thomson Sand Reservoir is present on the north 
flank of the feature and will contribute to production when drilled and developed. 
Drilling results from two wells, Alaska Island #1, discussed above, and Alaska State 
F-l contribute to DNR's evaluation of Expansion Area #6. Expansion Area #6 abuts 
the northern and eastern boundaries of ADL 312862 (PTU Tract 27). Alaska State F-
1, located on ADL 312862, encountered approximately 47 feet of Thomson Sand that 
flowed gas and gas condensate, which is what we would likely expect to encounter 
drilling in Expansion Area #6. Seismic interpretation indicates the 100-foot Thomson 

23 On March 26, 1984, DNR approved the FIrst Expansion, which included oil and gas lease ADL 312847 in the 
nu, but it and eight other leases contracted out of the unit and expired effective February I. 1990, because the 
working interest owners failed to fulfill the 2nd Drilling Commitment DNR fe-leased the acreage previously 
under ADL 312847 in 1991 and Chal. Is. 1 is now located on ADL 377015. 
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Sand isochore roughly parallels the southern boundary of ADL 377020 thinning to 25 
feet or less at the northern edge of Expansion Area #2. 

c. PTU Tract 29 Contraction 

Interpretation of the available data supports the Applicants' proposal to contract the 
northeastern unit boundary to exclude approximately 2,294 acres from PTU Tract 29, 
with approximately 1970 acres remaining in ADL 343109. The lease is beyond its 
primary term, and the lessees agreed to surrender the non-unitized acreage. Exxon 
completed the Alaska State 0-2 well in Tract 29 on August 19, 1983. DNR granted 
the Alaska State G-2 well extended confidentiality in accordance with 20 AAC 
25.537(d), and cannot discuss the well results herein. 

d. Expansion Areas #3 and #7 

Expansion Areas #3 and #7 flank the eastern edge of the known Thomson Sand 
Reservoir .. ~xpansion Area #3 includes all 1,412 acres within ADL 372256, which 
DNR issued effective December I, 1988, and was the subject of the 1998 Application 
and subsequent appeal. The Applicants proposed expanding the PTU to include 
approximately 1,474 acres within the southwestern portion of ADL 389716, 
designated Expansion Area #7. Issued effective June 1, 2001, DNR severed ADL 
389716, in accordance with 11 AAC 83.373, and assigned ADL 389729 to the 
3,426.78 non-unitized acres. Since ADL 389729 is within its primary term, it will 
continue in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original lease, statutes 
and regulations. 

Additional 3D seismic data, which the· Applicants acquired over the area between 
1997 and 1999, indicates the Thomson Sand Reservoir extends beyond the eastern 
unit boundary, and supports including all of ADL 372256 and a portion of ADL 
389716 in the PTU, Expansion Areas #3 and #7 respecti vely. 

e. Expansion Area #4 

The Applicants proposed including the northeastern portion of ADL 375064 in the 
PTU. Expansion Area #4, south of the current unit boundary, includes approximately 
1,062 acres in ADL 375064. DNR severed ADL 375064 in accordance with 11 AAC 
83.373, and the lessees agreed to surrender the 3,260 non-unitized acres that was 
beyond its primary term. 

Well data and seismic interpretations support a southern expansion of the unit to 
include Expansion Area #4. Sourdough #2 and #3 wells are both located on P1U 
Tract 32, ADL 343112, which abuts the northern boundary of Expansion Area #4. BP 
drilled Sourdough #2 to a total depth of 12,600' MD (12,562' TVD) on March 25, 
1994, and Sourdough #3 to a total depth of 12,436' .tvID (12425' TVD) on 1farch 15, 
1996. DNR granted both wells extended confidentiality in accordance with 20 AAC 
25.537(d), and cannot discuss the well results herein . 
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f. PTU Tracts 23 and 24 Contraction 

Interpretation of the available data supports the Applicants' proposal to contract the 
southern unit boundary to exclude approximately 800 acres from ADL 28384, PTU 
Tract 23 and approximately 1,918 acres from ADL 28385, PTU Tract 24; with 
approximately 1,760 acres and 637 acres remaining in each tract respectively. Both 
leases are beyond their primary term, and the lessees agreed to surrender the non­
unitized acreage. The results from two wells drilled adjacent to P11J Tract 24 helped 
detennine the revised unit boundary within ADL 28384 and ADL 28385. 

West Staines Itl well, located on ADL 28380 (pTU Tract 19) is approximately two 
miles north ofPTU Tract 24. On July 16,1970, Mobil completed West Staines #1 to 
a total depth of 13,329' 1vID (13,266' TVD), and encountered approximately 124 feet 
of gross Thomson Sand interval that proved to be of non-reservoir quality. However, 
West Staines Itl also encountered approximately four thin lower Tertiary (Brookian) 
sand intervals that appeared to be oil-bearing. On May 21, 1971, Mobil completed 
West Staines #2 on ADL 28377 (Now·ADL.3~2102), outside of the PTU, and west of 
PTU Tract 24. West Staines #2, which attained a total depth of 13,171' MD (13,169' 
TVD), encountered approximately 58 feet of silted out, non-reservoir Thomson Sand 
interval. Mobil did not encounter any productive lower Tertiary (Brookian) sands in 
West Staines #2. 

g. Expansion Area #5 

The Applicants proposed including the northern portion of ADL 382101 in the PTU. 
Expansion Area #5, southwest of the current unit boundary, includes approximately 
1,280 acres in ADL 382101. DNR severed ADL 382101, in accordance with 11 AAe 
83.373, and assigned the non-unitized acreage a new lease number, ADL 389731. 
Since ADL 389731 is within its primary tenn, it will continue in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the original lease, statutes and regulations. 

Interpretation of the available data supports expansion of the PTU to include 
Expansion Area #5. West Staines #1 and West Staines #2 are located east and south 
of ADL 382101 respectively. Results from the two wells, discussed above, helped 
determine the revised unit boundary within ADL 382101. 

h. PTU Tract 9 Contraction 

Interpretation of the available data supports the Applicants proposal to contract the 
western unit boundary to exclude approximately 2,560 acres in PTU Tract 9, ADL 
47565 in its entirety. The lease is beyond its primary tenn, and the lessees agreed to 
surrender the non-unitized acreage. 

i. Work Commitment Area 

The Work Commitment Area contains approximately 13,375 acres within three leases 
including: all of ADL 377012 and ADL 377013, and the western half of ADL 
377016. The Applicants proposed dividing ADL 377016 between Expansion Area #1 
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and the Work Commitment Area, and agreed to sever the lease. The eastern portion 
of ADL 377016 (approximately 2,780 acres) within Expansion Area #1 retained the 
original lease number, and DNR assigned a new lease number, ADL 389728, to the 
western portion of ADL 377016 (approximately 2,953 acres), which lies within the 
Work Commitment Area. 

On March 26, 1999, BP drilled the Red. Dog #1 well on ADL 377013, reaching a total 
depth of 19,400' MD (12,379' TVD) in the Upper Cretaceous Hue Shale/Shale Wall 
interval. The Lower Cretaceous Point Thomson interval was not penetrated nor was it 
an objective in the original well plan. Although the Point Thomson interval was not 
penetrated. the depth to key stratigraphic horizons in the Red Dog #1 well helps refine 
seismic projections for the actual depth of the top Point Thomson horizon. The 
primary objective of the well was a series'of deep water deposits contained within the 
Upper Cretaceous Canning Fonnation. BP encountered a series of very fine to fine­
grained, thin bedded sandstones between 16,84S'-18,885':MD (10,190-11,888' TVD) 
that demonstrate good gas and oil shows on mudlog recordings. Overall, reservoir 
quality of these sands appears poor to fair. Some well and seismic irifoimation is 
available, but additional delineation drilling is necessary to justify expanding the PTU 
to include the WCA. DNR agreed to this westward expansion of the PTU on 
condition that the Applicants either deepen Red Dog #1 or drill a new well to evaluate 
the western extent of the Thomson Sand Reservoir. 

To be included in a unit, property must include part of one or more oil or gas reservoirs, or 
potential hydrocaroon accumulations. 11 AAC 83.356(a). The well and geophysical data 
provided with the Amended Application, and otherwise available to DNR, indicate that the 
Expansion Acreage contains sufficient actual or potential hydrocarbons to qualify for inclusion in 
a unit, and that unitized development and production of the underlying oil, gas, and gas 
condensate reservoirs is appropriate. However, the data also indicates that the proposed 
contraction areas are probably not underlain by one or more potential hydrocarbon accumulations 
and therefore do not qualify for inclusion in the unit. Therefore, the Applicants' prior 
exploration activities and the geological and engineering characteristics of the Expansion 
Acreage fulfill the criteria in 11 AAC 83.303(bX2) and .303(b)(3), and support approval of the 
.Amended Application. 

3. Plans for Exploration or Development of the Expansion Acreage 

The Unit Operator must provide exploration or development plans that justify including the 
Expansion Acreage in the unit area. 11 AAC 83.306(1). A plan of development must include a 
description of proposed. development activities and plans for exploration or delineation of land in 
the unit not included in a participating area. 11 AAC 83.343(a). The Amended Application 
contains plans to delineate the western extent of the Thomson Sand Reservoir by drilling a well 
in the Work Commitment Area by June 15, 2003, begin development drilling within the 
expanded unit area by June 15,2006, and complete seven development wells in the PTU by June 
15,2008. 

On August 31, 2001, ExxonMobil submitted the Eighteenth Plan of Development for the PTU 
(lSth POD), which included the drilling commitments discussed above and described in more 
detail the activities proposed during the one-year term of the 18th POD. ExxonMobiI plans to 
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) select a location within the Work Commitment Area for a delineation well and contract for a rig 
by June 15, 2002. Additional activities in the ISth POD include plans to file applications for 
necessary pennits, continue environmental studies, initiate preliminary engineering. and 
complete reservoir simulation modeling. The Division considered the criteria in 11 AAC 83.303, 
found that the 18'11 POD protects the public interest. and on September 14, 2001, approved the 
plan for the period September 31, 2001 through September 30,2002. 

The Amended Application, along with the approved 18 th POD, contains sufficient plans and 
commitments to explore and develop the Expansion Acreage to support unit expansion. It 
protect the interests of the public and the State by committing the Applicants to drill delineation 
and production wells to the primary hydrocarbon deposit in the unit, the Thomson Sand 
Reservoir, by dates certain. These commitments assure that there will be adequate exploration of 
the Expansion Acreage and commencement of development within a specified time with 
monetary charges and contraction provisions if the Applicants fail to meet those commitments. 
Therefore, the Agreement coupled with the Applicants' plans for exploration and development of 
the proposed unit area justify approval of the Amended Application under the criteria in section 
11 AAC 83.303(b)(4). 

4. Environmental Costs and Benefits of Unitized Exploration and Development 

The Expansion Acreage is habitat for a variety of land and marine mammals, waterfowl and fish. 
Area residents may use this area for subsistence hunting and fishing. Oil and gas activity in the 
proposed expansion area may affect some wildlife habitat and some subsistence activity. DNR 
considered environmental issues during the lease sale process, and attached mitigation measures 
to the leases. Mitigation measures, including seasonal restrictions on specific activities, reduce 
the impact of oil and gas development on fish, wildlife, and human populations. Mitigation 
measures specifically address potential impacts to subsistence access and harvesting. This 
decision considers the environmental impact of unit expansion, and DNR will review the 
environmental issues again before approving unit plans of operations for each specific activity 
within the unit area. 

DNR agrees with the Applicants that the proposed expansion and contraction of the PTU would 
optimize drilling operations thereby minimizing surface impacts by consolidating facilities and 
reducing activity in the field24

• Unitization allows the unit operator to explore for and develop 
the resources under a single unit plan rather than on a lease-by-lease basis. Without unitization, 
the lease provisions would compel the lessees to seek pennits to explore and develop each 
individual lease. The prolifemtion of surface activity and the duplication of production, 
gathering. and processing facilities would increase the potential for environmental damage. 
Unitization reduces both the number of facilities required to develop reserves and the aerial 
extent of land required to accommodate those facilities. 

Lessees' compliance with conservation orders and field pool rules issued by the AOGCC would 
mitigate some of the surface impacts without an agreement to unitize operations. Still, 
unitization is the most efficient method for maximizing oil and gas recovery, while minimizing 
negative impacts on other resources. After unitization, the unit operator can design and locate 
facilities to maximize recovery and to minimize environmental impacts, without regard to lease 

24 Application at 5. PTU Rcc_OOI26SS 
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boundaries. Review and approval of exploration and development plans under a unit agreement 
will also assure that rational surfacewuse decisions are made without regard for individua11ease 
ownership or expense. The Commissioner's approval of a unit expansion is an administrative 
action, which by itself does not convey any authority to conduct operations on leases within the 
unit Unitization does not waive or reduce the effectiveness of the mitigating measures that 
condition the lessee's right to conduct operations on the leases. 

All exploration or development activity in the PTU is subject to an Alaska Coastal Management 
Program (ACMP) consistency detennination, unless categorically approved under the ACMP 
ABC (General Concurrence) list, and must comply with both the State and the North Slope 
Borough (NSB) Coastal Zone Management plans. The unit operator must submit a Coastal 
Project Questionnaire, permit applications, and supporting infonnation to the Alaska Division of 
Governmental Coordination (DGC), which will begin the permitting process to obtain approval 
for operations under the unit plan of development. DOC will coordinate a public and agency 
review process, determine which pennits are required, and publish a public notice soliciting 
comments from federal, state, and local agenc;es; and the public. DGC, state resource agencies 
(DNR, DEC, ADF&O) and affected local governments including the NSB must detennine if the 
proposed activity is consistent with the ACMP. After reviewing the agencies' comments, DGC 
may draft additional mitigation measures before issuing a Proposed Consistency Detennination 
for public comment. In response to comments from the public, DOC may impose additional 
stipulations in the Final Consistency Determination. 

The unit operator must also obtain DNR's approval of a unit plan of operations and permits from 
various state and federal agencies before beginning operations within the unit area. 11 AAC 
83.346. Plans for surface activities incident to exploration and development of the unit area are 
more detailed in a unit plan of operations than in a unit plan of exploration or development. 
When reviewing a proposed unit plan of operations, the Division also considers the unit 
operator's ability to compensate the surface owner for any damage sustained to the surface estate 
and the unit operator's plans for restoration and rehabilitation of the unit area. In addition, DNR, 
DEC, and AOGCC have bonding and fmancial responsibility requirements to ensure 
perfonnance by the operator and reclamation of the area. 11 AAC 96.060; 20 AAC 25.025; 18 
AAC 75. After DOC issues the Final Consistency Detennination, the resource agencies may also 
impose conditions in the individual pennit approvals to ensure the proposed activity is consistent 
with the ACMP and NSB Coastal District Plan. In addition, all exploration and development 
activities must comply with local ordinances, specifically Title 19 of the NSB Land Management 
Regulations. 

Unitization of the Expansion Acreage mmUTIlzes the environmental impacts and costs of 
exploration and development of the unit area, which meets the section 11 AAC 83.303(b)(l) 
criteria and supports approval of the Amended Application. 

5. Other Relevant Factors to Protect the Public Interest 

DNR must also consider if the parties to the unit agreement hold a sufficient interest in the unit 
area to have reasonably effective control of operations. 11 AAC 83.316(c). The Applicants have 
approximately 97.9% working interest ownership in the revised unit area, 96.8% working interest 
ownership in the proposed Expansion Acreage, and 90.2% working interest ownership in the 
Work COmrnltrnent Area. The remaining 2.1 % working interest in the revised unit area is held 
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by Murphy and applOximately 20 other entities and individuals. Murphy holds 12.5% working 
interest in ADL 377012 and ADL 377013, which equals 9.8% of the Work Commitment Area, 
3.2% of the ExpansioJl Acreago, and 1.1 % of the revised unit area. 

Murphy is the only working interest owner in the Expansion Acreage leases that declined to 
accept the tenus contained in the Agreement. When Murphy indicated that it would not accept 
the terms and conditions agreed to by the Division and the other working interest owners, the 
Division issued the Interim Decision. which removed the unanimity requirement and approved 
the Amended Application. It was not necessary for Murphy to commit its interest in the Work 
Commitment Area t() the Unit Agreement for the Division to approve the Amended Application 
because the majority of the working interest owners accepted the tenns for commitment and were 
willing to be responsible for all of the obligations in the Agreement. 

The Applicants have effective control of operations within the, Work Commitment Area, the 
Expansion Acreage, and the revised unit area as a whole; and they agreed to be bound by the 
commitments in the Amended Application absent Murphy's participation. This factor meets the 
criteria in 11 AAe 83 J03(b )(6), and supports approval of the Amended Application. 

IV. FINDINGS 

The Amended Application, meets the criteria in 11 AAe 83.303(a) as follows: 

A. Promote the Conservation of AIl Natural Resources. 

The Amended Application will conserve all natural resources, including hydrocarbons, grave), 
sand, water, wetlands, and other valuable habitat. The unitized exploration and development of 
the Expansion Acreage will reduce the disruption of land and fish and wildlife habitat that would 
occur under individual lease' development. This reduction in environmental impacts and 
preservation of subsistence ac;cess is in the public interest. 

If exploration activities result in the discovery of a commercially producible reservoir, then there 
will be environmental impacts associated with reservoir development. All unit development 
must proceed according to an approved plan of development. Additionally, before undertaking 
any specific operations. the unit operator must submit a unit plan of operations to the Division 
and other appropriate state and local agencies for review and approval, and the lessees may not 
commence exploratiC>D or development operations until all agencies have granted the required 
permits. DNR may condition its approval of a unit plan of operations and other permits on 
perfonnance of mitigation measures in addition to those in the leases, if necessary or appropriate. 
Compliance with the mitigation measures will minimize, reduce or completely avoid adverse 
environmental impacts. 

B. Promote the Prevention of Economic and Physical Waste. 

ExxonN1obil submitted geological, geophysical, and engineering data supporting the Amended 
Application. The av<lilable data indicates the Expansion Acreage encompasses all or part of one 
or more potential hydrocarbon accumulations and justifies including the proposed lands in the 
PTU. 
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The exploration and development commitments inthe Amended Application along with the 18th 

POD meet the requirements of 11 AAC 83.303 and .343. The unit operator must conduct the 
proposed activities in accordance with the specified timeIines. The Amended Application 
describes the performance standards and diligence requirements, and the consequences of failure 
to perform. any of the exploration or development activities as scheduled. The 181b POD provides 
details of the activities pJanned during the one-year term beginning September 31,2001. 

The Amended Application provides for the reasonable exploration of potential hydrocarl:>on 
accumulations in the Expansion Acreage. If the Applicants discover oil or gas in commercial 
quantities, the Unit Agreement will prevent the waste of oil and gas, and increase the probability 
of recovering more hydrocarbons from the unit area. The Unit Operator must apply for and 
receive DNR's approval of a participating area before commencing sustained production of 
hydrocarbons in commercial quantities. 

C. Provide for the Protection of All Parties of Interest, Including the State 

The Amended Application Will expedite exploration and development of the unit area. With the 
conditions contained in the Amended Application, economic benefits to the state outweigh the 
economic costs of extending the primary terms of the leases committed to the unit. 

If the Division had continued to require unanimous consent for approval of the 
expansion/contraction of the PTU, and Mwphy declined to accept the conditions in the Amended 
Application, the unit area would be unchanged, and most of the Expansion Acreage, including 
both of Murphy's leases, would have expired. In addition, neither Murphy nor the public would 
benefit from the working interest owners' commitment to explore the Expansion Acreage and 
develop the unit area within a specified period under increased royalty rates. The Amended 
Application preserves Murphy's interest in the Work Commitment Area Leases. 

DNR complied with the public notice requirements of 11 AAe 83.311, and the Amended 
Application adequately and equitably protects the public interest The Amended Application is 
in the State's best interest, and it protects the State's interests thru increased royalty rates, and 
reasonable assurance that the lessees will develop and produce the hydrocarbons underlying the 
unit area in the near future. The Amended Application meets the requirements of AS 
38.05.180(p) and 11 AAC 83.303. 

Approval of the PTU expansion will not diminish access to public and navigable waters beyond 
those limitations (if any) imposed by law or already contained in the oil and gas leases covered 
by this Agreement. 

The Unit Agreement provides for expansions and contractions of the unit area in the future, as 
warranted by data obtained by exploration or otherwise. The Unit Agreement thereby protects 
the public interest, the rights of the parties, and the correlative rights of adjacent landowners. 
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) v. DECISION 

This FIndings and Decision supplements the Interim Decision by providing tbe Division's 
evaluation of the Amended Application under the criteria provided in 11 AAC 83.303. The 
Interim Decision approved the Amended Application, effective as of 12:01 a.m. July 31, 2001, 
with retroactive effective dates of November 30, 1998 as it applies to ADL 372256, and March 
31,2001 as it applies to ADL 375064. The PTU Expansion Acreage encompasses approximately 
40,354 acres within twelve leases, while approximately 7.572 acres within all or portions of four 
leases contracted out of the PTU. The revised unit area contains approximately 116,607 acres 
within 46 leases. The unit exhibits submitted on October 15, 2001 contain some incorrect legal 
descriptions. The Unit Operator s~all submit revised Exhibits A and B to the Unit Agreement 
within 30 days of this decision that accurately reflect the approved unit area. 

A person affected by this decision may appeal it, in accordance with 11 AAe 02. Any appeal 
must be received within 20 calendar days after the date of "issuance" of this decision, as defined 
in 11 AAC 02.040 (c) and (d), and may be mailed or delivered to Pat Pourchot. Commissioner, 
Department of Natural Resources, 550 W. 7th Aventle,-Suite 1400, Anchorage, AJaska 99501; 
faxed to 1-907-269-8918; or sent by electronic mail to dnr appeals@dnr.state.ak..us. This 
decision takes effect immediately. If no appeal is filed by the appeal deadline, this decision 
becomes a final administrative order and decision of the department on the 31 st day after 
issuance. An eligible person must rust appeal this decision in accordance with 11 AAe 02 
before appealing this decision to Superior Court. A copy of 11 AAC 02 may be obtained from 
any regional infonnation office of the Department of Natural Resources. 

Mark D. Myers 
Division of Oil and Gas 

mAy 2'1 2..002-
Date 7 

p ' 

. ;' iAttachments: 1) Map of the Approved PTU with Expansion, Contraction and Work 
Commitment Areas 

2) Point Thomson Unit Well Ii 

cc: Pat Pourchot, Commissioner DNR 
Richard Todd. Dept. of Law 
Bob Gage, Murphy 
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ExxonMobli D.~.lopm'-nt Co, .1Y 
p.o. Box 4876 

. H0IJ5tOn. "texas n21 Q-4876 

August 5, 2002 

Mr. Mark Myers, Director 
Division of Oil and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West 7th Avenue,. Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3510 

Re: Pt. Thomson Unit POD 19 

Dear Mr. Myers: 

EJf(onMobii 
. Development 

DIVISION OF 
OIL AND GAS 

ExxonMobil, as Point Thomson Unit (PTU) Opexator and on behalf of the Worldng Interest 
Owners (Owners), hereby submits the enclosed Nineteenth Plan of Fw:ther Development and 
Operation (pOD 19) for your review and approvaJ.. POD 19 is submitted in accordance with . 
Article 10 of the Point Thomson Unit Agreement (PTUA) and all. other applicabJe regulations. 

Please feel free to call me at 281-654-4054 if you have any questions. 

RFB/gc 
Attachments 

c: PTUWTO 
Attacrunents 

Sincerely, 

~. F. Buckley 
Chairman, PTU Owners Committee 

PTUEOl 000649 
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POINT THOMSON UNIT 

'Nlneteenth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 

And 
Update on the EIghteenth Plan 

Of Further Development and Operation 

~[§(G[§~ 
AUG 1 2 2002 Lf:lj 

DI\(JSIONOF 
OJLANDGAS 

In accordance with the requirement of the Point Thomson Unit Agreement 
(Article 10) and aI/ applicable regulations, provided herein is the Nineteenth Plan 
of Further Development and Operation (POD 19) for the Point Thomson Unit 
(PTU) along with an update of POD 18. Exxon Mobil Corporation (ltExxonMobil") 
as Unit Operator is submitting both the update to POD 18 and POD 19 on behalf 
of the Working Interest Owners (Owners). 

Update of the Eighteenth Plan of Further Development and Openrlion 

During POD 18, the primary focus of PTU Owners was to 1) initiate permitting 
with the agencies, 2) institute the Project Management Team to begin the design 
of the Pt. Thomson facilities and development '¥Yells as well as support the 
permitting process, and 3) continue engineering and geological studies directed 
at enhancing confidence in the technical and commercial viability of the Thomson 
Sand Gas Cycling Project. Additionally, the Unit Owners continued to gather and 
analyze environmental baseline data from the PTU Area, which will allow the 
Owners to move forward with its major environmental permitting efforts. During 
the one~year term of POD 18, the Owners will have spent in excess of 15 million 
dollars on PTU permitting, project design, development and environmental 
studies. In addition, ExxonMobll and the other Owners will have jointly dedicated 
more than of 30 man~years of technical effort during this period to advance the 
Unit's efforts toward commercializing the PTU hydrocarbon reserves. 

POD 18 enumerated eleven specific work areas that would be pursued by the 
'Owners. Comments on each are provided below along with discussion of 
additional activities undertaken by the Owners during POD 18. 

PTUEol 000650 
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1, Select the most advantageous location for the Work Commitment Area A 

2. 

3. 

f\N.CA 'A') delineation well based on the prestack depth migrated 3D seismic 
'surVey· data over the Area. Develop the drilling plan and cost estlmales," ''',i - ,-

and file drilling permits by third quarter 2002. -

The Unit Owners developed a drilling plan and cost estimates to deepen the 
Red 00g-1 well to test the Thomson Sand in Work Commitment Area "A". 
Costs to deepen the well are now estimated to be considerably more than 
the initial estimates that were used to prepare POD 18. Incorporating new 
seismic data arid interpretation into the analysis suggests that the 
prospectivity of the Red Dog area Is less than originally anticipated. Ba~ed 
on these findings, the Owners cannot justify a deepening of the Red 009-1 
well. 

Contract a drilling rig for WCA 'A' well by June 15. 2002. in preparation to 
. drill the well through the Thomson Sand interval during the 2002-2003 
winter seaSOD,' 

As noted above, the Owners do not plan to drUl a WCA "A" well. Therefore 
the Owners do not plan to contract a drilling rig as was initially anticipated. 
As this well will not be drilled, the Owners. plan to pay the Drilling Extension 
Charge of $940,000 to the State of Alaska, and relinquish the western Red 
Dog Leases as pre$cribe~ In the Unit Expansion Approval. . 

Owners will file for all environmental permits. beginning tn the third quarter 
2001. which are required to proceed with Unit proiect execution actiVities. 
Application will be made with the following agencies for the noted permits. 

Federal Agencies 
U.S. Army Corns of Engineers 
Environmental Protection Agency 

National Marine Flsherles'Servlce 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

NEPA Compliance 
Section 404110 
NPDES General Permit 
NPDES General Storrnwater/lndustrial 

Activity 
Class I Disposal Well 
Ocean Dumping Permit (Sec. 103) 
Incidental Harassment of Marine 

Mammals 
Endangered Species Act Section 7 
ESA Section 7 - Consult for Spectacled 
Eider and Steller's Elder 
Letter of Authorization for Incidental 

Take of Marine Mammals 

,..., ___ t'I _, 0 
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U.S. Coast Guard 
bONA. Stat9 Pipeline Coord. 

.. .BDNA; DOG,. 
: .. ADNB. DOL . 

ADNB. Mining. Land and Water 
ADEC 

Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game 
ADGC 
AOGCC 
North SIQpe BQrougb 

Oil Spill Contingency Plao 
Pipelloe Rlght-of~Way Lease 
Lease/Unit plan of Operations Approval 
MatetiaJ,,Saltlli Contract . , 
Miscellaneous Land Use (ice-Roads) 
Gravel Pads 
Water Use/Water Rights 
Oil Discharge Preyentlon and 

Contingency Plan 
Air Quality Permit to Construct 
Title V AIr Permit to Operate 
Section 401 Water Quality Certification{ 
Water Quality Variance for Dock 
Waste Water Disposal Permit 
Temp. Drilling! Waste StorageJ Solid 

Waste Disposal Facility (G&I) 
TItle 16 FIsh Habitat 
Coastal Zone Consistency Review 
Underground Injection CertifICation 
Rezoning - Conservation District to 

Resource Development District and 
Submission of Master Plan for 
Approval 

The Pt. Thomson owners prepared a thorough Environmental Report, which 
was submitted to the major agencies In the third quarter of 2001. The 
Report has been reviewed with most of the agencies and an addendum is 
being prepared to address the issues that were raised in these reviews .. 
The 404 Permit was flied wlth the US Army Corps of Engineers In the third 
quarter of 2001, however, after lengthy negotiations between several federal 
agencies, the lead agency for this project was changed from the Army 
Corps of Engineers to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The 
pace of the permitting tor this Gas Cycling Project has not progressed as 
quickly as the ,Owners would like. In April 2002 the EPA Issued the Notice 
of Intent to conduct an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and the 
Notice has been published in the Federal Register. A Memorandum of 
Understanding with the EPA was reached on June 20, 2002, outlining the 
EIS process. The contract wit.h the third party environmental consultant is 
currently 'under discussion and Is anticipated to be finalized before the end 
of POD18. Other agencies, particularly the Alaska Department of . 
Governmental Coordination; the AONR, ADEC, ADFG and AOGCC have 
been engaged In preliminary disc~ssioris to familiarize these agencies with 
the project. 
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Continue engineering support of environmental permitting and initiate 
Preliminary Engineering in a manner consistent with the progress made on 

.. the 9XpedUed permitting process to better ensure that detailed engineering 
and commltmsQts t9 long-lead materials are moved fOCwgrd on a prudent· .. , . 
schedule.' ' ....... "1'"" ,,:..; .. , 

Engineering support, utilizing both internal and external staffing, has been 
greatly expanded over the course of POD 18. A group dedicated to permit 
support has been put in place in the ExxonMobil offices in Anchorage. 
Additionally, an engineering contractor has begun work to support the 
permitting effort 'and front-end engineering design (FEED) has been 
initiated, whlchJs being coordinated by the Project Management Team. 

5. Complete data analysis of environmental baseline studies through 2001 
summer season to better ensure that all data that may be useful to expedite 
the permitting process are available. 

The 2001 environmental surveys have been complet9d and final reports 
analyzing the data are being prepared at this time. Further field stuoleS not 
Originally envisioned In this POD 18 were also performed In 2002, including 
several baseline environmental surveys and a fishery synthesis. Thls has 
again further expanded the available data for the Pt. Thomson area. 

6, Owners wjJI seek expedited pennit approvals and undertake Preliminary 
Engineering so as to be able to commence continuous drilling of PTU 
Thomson Sand development wells no later than 2006. unless otherwise 
agreed by the ADNR and the Owners. For example. such extension might 
be beneficial to the State and the Owners In the event early gas'sales from' 
the PTU were of strategic Importance to commercializing North Slope 
stranded gas. 

The Owners have diligently sought to expedite the permitting process via 
numerous meetings with agencies, both formal and informal, In order to 
familiarize the agencies with the project and the major work items that fall 
under their review. Although federal activity was slower than anticipated 
with eight months expended between submission of the Environmental 
Report and Issuance of the Notice of tntEmt, the current schedl.(le c~f.1 still 
allow development dtilling to begin on schedule,no later than 2006. 

7. Complete pre~stack depth migration processing of the merged 3D seismic 
surveys. The Point Thomson Unit. Flaxman lagoon. Island Corridor West 
and Challenge Island 3D surveys that are the subject of the prestack depth 
migration processing cover essentially all the redefined Unit area. 

Exc.000281 
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The. pre-stack depth migration processing is now complete for the entire 
merged data set noted above. The latest PSDM processing technology was 
appl~d to this data set at~xxonMobit Upstr.e9m-R~sea~9h Company. T,he 
qualitY of the reprocessed data Is clearly improved. Post-migration '.' , 
processing enhancements on the pre-stack depth migrated data are 
currently being conducted. All participating companies have the new data 
set In hand. 

8. Initiate the geophysical interpretation of prestack depth migrated survey. 
The results of the consensus geophys1cal Interpretation will form the basis 
of the geologic model update. 

Interpretation of the newly processed data is now underway and shows 
promise to enhance the current interpretation. Specifically the new data 
more clearly images the base of the Thomson Sand and will add confidence 
to the sand thickness prediction in most areas. 

9. Complete reservoir simulation models to optimize development planning 
'necessary to support Preliminary EngineerinQ and move the protect forward 
through the commercIal analysis. Modeling results will be provided to the 
Alaska Gas Producers Pipeline Team to assist in the analysis of the North 
Slope Gas Pipeline Project and the optimum plan to develop gaS sales from 
the fields on the slope. 

Reservoir sirnulation models were completed to aid in alf the above tasks. 
The project design team Is now moving forward with the base case design 
criteria Identified by these simulations. Many scenarios were evaluated to 
quantify uncertainties In the event that 'certain deviations occur from the 
base field characterization and design basis. Although some downside 
cases would not support development, the Owners have agreed to pursue 
and expedite receipt of all regulatory permits and continue preliminary 
engineering with FEED. A review of simulation modeling was provided to 
the ADNR In April. 

10. Finalize new Point Thomson Unit Operating Agreement with all Owners.! 
The new Agreement will be far more consistent with the legal and technical 
re'gulrements for the operation of the Unit than the current Agreement. After 
the nialor Owners have finalized the new Operating Agreement. the smaller 
Interest Owners will be given the opportunity to elect to participate under the 
new Agreement. or remain under the current Operating Agreement. 
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The major interest Owners have significantly progressed the new operating 
agreement and are preparing for internal management reviews. As noted 
above, the smaller Interest Owners will be given the opportunity to 

. participatcri.m'der the n€tw agreement or. remain under, the current operating 
agreement. 

11. Progress economic evaluation toward a prolect sanction decision by 
combining the results of the geophysical. geological. reservoir and facilities 
engineering efforts and optimizing the development plan for the best benefit 
of the State and the Owners, 

The results of the POD 18 studies have Identified suffiCient economic 
incentive for the major Owners to 1) proceed to the next level of 
expenditures for funding a Project Management Team and 2) begin 
preliminary engineering design work with a contractor. These activities will 
progress the Project through the submission of POD 20. . 

Other activities: 

An additional group of environmental surveys and studies have been 
undertaken in the 2002 summer season. These surveys are in response to 
items that have been the subject of dlscu~s16ns with the agencies during the 
preliminary talks that the permitting team has had during POD 18. AnalysLS 
of this data and report generation will carry'over into POD 19. 

. t 
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NIneteenth Plan of Further Development and Operation (POD 19) 

Exxon ~obir Corporation (~ExxonMobil'J,as Unit Op;erat<;>r, requests on behalf of 
the' WorKinQ' Interest Owners that POD ·19 extend for one year, Jeom $eptemper .-', 
30,2002 to September 30,2003. The focus of the Owners during POD 19. WiW . 
be 1) to seek permits that are required to commence development of the PTU 
Thomson Sand (the Owners will attempt to expedite the permitting process under 
the National Energy Policy), and 2) to execute Front-End Engineering Design 
(FEED) In parallel with the permitting process. These activities are estimated to 
cost approximately $40 million in total, to be spent over the course of POD 19 
and will require approximately 90 man-years of work. In addition, interpretation 
of the prestack depth migration. of th,e combined PTU 3D seismic data sets (Point 
Thomson Unit, Challenge Island, Island Corridor West and Flaxman lagoon) will 
be completed In preparation for updating the new geologic model to be used in 
updating the new reservoir model and seleyting the final development well 
locations. . 

During the proposed POD 19 period, the Owners will conduct the following 
specific activities: 

1. Pursue and expedite receipt of major permits needed for deveropmen1 and 
construction of the project. In support of the EPA as lead fedeml agency, 
engage the EIS contractor. EPA in conjunction with cooperating agencies, 
to prepare the EIS with targeted completion in saily 2004. Continue 
engineering and environmental studies in support of the permitting process. 
Attempt to achieve permitting terms that do not Inhibit the commercial 
viability of the project. 

. 2. Continue preliminary engil)eering with FEED to progress and optimize the 
facility design beyond conceptual engineering, provide support for permitting 
activities and progress the project tow~rd commercial approval. 

3. Complete the structural and stratigraphic interpretation of the prestack depth 
migrated seismic data and initiate an update of the geologiC model for the 
Thomson Sand to improve the ability to evaluate the commercial viability of 
both gas cycling and ultimate gas sales. In the event gas sales frqm the 
North Slope materializes, the Point Thomson Field will be ali integral part of 
the sales project. In this case the cycling project could be converted to gas 
sales which could ·result In a later sfart~up than currently planned for a 
cycling <mly project. Such a project might be beneficial to the State and the 
Owners. 

4. As~ess the project commercial viability in preparation for the decision to. 
progress the project to the next phase of funding. 
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5. Complete the offering for the smaller interest owners to execute the new 
Unit Operating Agreement. 

.. ,." .' ."'''< ...... 
" ~'t. ,. } ~'. 
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